TCVN TIEUCHUANQUOC GIA

TCVN 12310-4:2018
I1SO 4046-4:2016

Xuét ban Ian 1

GIAY, CAC TONG, BOT GIAY VA CAC THUAT NG
LIEN QUAN - TU VUNG -
PHAN 4: CAC LOAI GIAY VA CAC TONG VA

CAC SAN PHAM BU'Q'C GIA CONG

Paper, board, pulps and related terms -Vocabulary -
Part 4: Paper and board grades and converted products

HA NOI - 2018



TCVN 12310-4:2018

L&i noi ddu
TCVN 12310-4:2018 hoan toan twong durong véi ISO 4046-4:2016

TCVN 12310-4:2018 do Ban ky thudt tidu chudn quéc gia TCVNITC 06 Gidy va sén
phém gidy bién soan, Téng cuc Tiéu chuén Do ludng Chét legng d& nghj, B Khoa
hoc va Cng nghé cdng bé.

BG tidu chudn TCVN 12310 (ISO 4046) Gidy, c4c tong, bét gidy va céc thugt ngt
lién quan — Ti» vimg gdm céc tiéu chudn sau:

- TCVN 12310-2:2018 (ISO 4046-2:2016), Phén 2: Thuat nglr v& san xuét bt gidy;
- TCUN 12310-3:2018 (ISO 4046-3:2016), Phan 3: Thuat nglr v& san xuét gidy;

- TCVN 12310-4:2018 (ISO 4046-4:2016), Phin 4: C4c loai gidy va cac tong va céc
san ph&m duge gia cong;

TCVN 12310-5:2018 (ISO 4046-5:2016), Phan 5: Tinh chit clia bot gidy, gidy va
céc tdng.

BA tidu chudn ISO 4046 Paper, board, pulps and related term — Vocabulary cdn tiéu
chudn sau:

1SO 4046, Part 1: Alphabetical index.



TIEU CHUAN QUOC GIA*NATIONAL STANDARD

TCVN 12310-4:2018

Gidy, cac tong, bot gidy va cac thuat ngl lién quan - T vieng
Phén 4: Cac loai gidy va cac tong va cac san phdm dwoc gia cong

Paper, board, pulps and retated terms— Vocabulary -
Part 4: Paper and board grades and converted products

1 Phamvi 4p dung

Tidu chudn nay dinh nghfa c4c thudt ngix lisn
quan dén cac loai gidy, c4c tong va cac san
phém gia cdng

2 Thuat ngi va djnh nghia vé& san xuét
bét gidy
Xem TCVN 12310-2 (ISO 4046-2), Gidy, cac

t8ng, bdt gidy va cac thudt ng lién quan — Tir
vigng — Phan 2: Thugt ng® v& san xuét bot gidy

3 Thuat ng( va djnh nghia v& san xuét
gldy
Xem TCVN 12310-3 (ISO 4046-3), Gidy, cic

tong, bot gidy va cac thuat ng lign quan — Tir
ving — Phan 3: Thut ngl vé san xuét gidy

1 Scope

This part of ISO 4046 defines terms related to
paper and board grades and converted products

2 Pulping terminology

ISO 4046-2, Paper, board, pulps and related
terms — Vocabulary —
Part 2: Pulping terminology

3 Paper-making terminology

180 4046-3 Paper, board, pulps and related
terms — Vocabulary —
Part 3: Paper-making terminology



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4 Thut ngi va dinh nghfa vé cic loai
gldy va cac téng va cac san phim dwoc
gla céng

41

Gidy khéng axit

V& nguyén tic, 1a gidy khong chira bét ky thanh
phin axit ty do nao

Xem thém phéi liéu bdt xeo, gia keo kidm tinh,
gia keo trung tinh

4.2

Gidy hogc cic tdng trang phi bing dao - khi
Gidy hodc c4c t8ng duoc tréng phi bing qua
trinh trang phi dao khi

43

Gidy vai

Gidy dwgc 1am gAn nhw hoan toan tir bot gidy tir
Vi, nhung ciing co thd chira mét lugng nhd
khéng phai la xo s¢i vai

44

Gidy 1am vé dan

Loai gidly cirng, ¢6 d§ bén cao, khéng bj &n mén,
c6 a9 ddy abng déu, thich hop d& san xuét dng
bao bg phan nap ligu cla dan.

45
Gidy chéng gi

Gidy c6 chira céc chét tao cho gidy cb tinh chat
bdo vé b& m3t clia kim loai st khai bj gf

Xem thém gidy khéng gi

46

Gidy chéng md, xin

Gidy c6 chira céc chét tao cho gidy o6 kha nang

4 Terms and definitions

4.1
acid-free paper
in principle paper which does not contain any

free acid

cf. furnish, alkaline sizing, neutral sizing

42

air-knife coated paper or board

paper or board that has undergone coating
using the air-knife coating process

43

all-rag paper

paper made almost entirely from rag pulp but
which may contain a small amount of non-rag
fibres

44

ammunition cartridge

stiff, strong, non-corrosive paper of even
thickness, suitable for the manufacture of the
container which surrounds the charge in a
cartridge

45

anti-rust papar

paper in which certain substances have been
incorporated which give it the property of protecting
the surfaces of ferrous metals against rusting

cf. non-rust paper

4.6

antl-tarnish paper

paper In which certain substances have been



bao vé& dd sang bong cla bé mat kim loai chéng
Iai sy m&, xin.

Xem thém gidy khéng me, xin

4.7

Gily Iwu triv

Gidly c6 tudi tho va do bén d3c bit cao dugc siv
dyng cho myc dich bdo quan trong mdt thdi gian
dai [ISO 11108:1996]

48

Gidy my thuat

Gidy trang phi c6 chét lugng cao (thudng khang
chira bt gidy co hoc) véi bé mét thich hgp cho
in mau, in nhi¢u mau hoc in ndi.

4.9

Cac tong amiang

Cac tong trong thanh phan chl cé sgi amiang
hoc dugc két hop véi chét két dinh hodic chét
ddn

CHU THICH 1 Dic diém clia gidy ndy 14 c6 kha ning
chay thép

CHU THICH2 & mét sb nwérc, trong thanh phin c6
thé 6 thém xo soi xenlulo

410

Gidy khéng tro

Gidy sau khi dét, phan con lai hdu nhu khéng co

411
Gidy in tidn

* Gidy co do bén, tinh-bdo mét, an toan cao, thich
hep cho qua trinh in nhidu mau va c6 d6 bén gép
cac
412
Gidly dé gidy diazo

Gidy duwoc 1am t bdt gidy héa hoc thy tréng phit

TCVN 12310-4:2018

incorporated which give it the property of
protecting bright metallic surfaces against

tarnishing

cf. non-tarnish paper
47

archival paper

paper with exceptionally high permanence and
durability intended for
[1SO 11108:1996)

long-term  storage

4.8

art paper

high quality, coated paper (generally woodfree)
with a surface suitable for fine-screen, multi-
colour printing or block printing

4.9

asbestos board

board composed only of asbestos fibres or
mixed with binder or filler

NOTE1 It is characterized by a low degree of
combustibility.

NOTE 2
added.

In some countries, cellulose fibres may be

4.10

ashless paper

paper that leaves a negligible residue after
complete combustion

411

banknote paper

durable security and safety paper suitable for
multi- colour printing and having a high folding
endurance

4.12

base paper for diazotype

paper made of bleached chemical pulp suitable



TCVN 12310-4:2018

hep cho qué trinh trang phi diazo, dwgc gia keo,
nhn, c6 40 bén gép va d6 bén xé cao, khong co
phén (g héa hgc va khdng bi anh hudng boi
céc ion kim loai ¢ thé gay &nh huéng xdu trong
quétrinh quang hoa

413

Gidly hoic cac tong Gé

Gidy hogc cac tong dling d& thyc hidn cac qua
trinh gia cong tiép theo, vi dy nhw qué trinh tréng
ph hay ngam t&m

CHU THICH & mét s quéc gia, thudt nge nay
cling dugc dung cho cac loai gidy dugc st dyng d&
ghép v mét 16p vét liéu khac (nhdm, nhva.v.v..)
414

Giy In kinh thanh

Loai gidly In mang, ¢ dd chit, 6 dyc, 49 bén
a0, khang chira bdt gidy co hoc

415

Gidy trang phii bing dao

Giy qua qua trinh trang phii béng phurong phap
trang ph bng dao

4.16

Cac tong hop gép c6 16p ngoai lam tir bt
giy tiy tring

Logi c4c tong hop gp c6 mt hodc ca hai I6p bot
~X80 ngoai cling dugrc Iam tlr bot gidy héa hoc ty
tréng

CHU.THICH  Céc tong loai ndy c6 dc tinh in tt va
6 thé thich hgp cho qua trinh son dAu, dénh vecni
417

Gidy thim

Gidy c6 khdi Irgng rigng bidu kién thap, dugc sir
dyng d& thAm hat hoan toan va nhanh myc nuéc
dur clia cac ban viét tay

for diazotype coating, sized smooth, having high
folding and tearing strengths, chemically inert
and free from metallic ions which could
adversely affect the photo- chemical process

4.13

base paper or board

body paper or board

paper or board intended to be converted for
example, by a coating process or by
impregnation

NOTE  In certain countries, this term is also used
for papers to which a layer of other material
(aluminium, plastics, etc.) is added.

414

bible paper

thin, dense, opaque and durable printing paper,
free from mechanical pulp

4.15

blade-coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the
blade-coating process

4.16

bleached lined folding boxboard

type of folding boxboard of which one or both

extemal furnish layer is composed of bleached
chemical pulp

NOTE It should have good printing properties and
may be suitable for vamishing.

417

hlotting paper

type of absorbent paper of low apparent density,
Intended for the complete and rapid absorption
of surplus aqueous ink from a manuscript



4.18

Cac tong dé tao hinh

Céac tong dwoc str dung @& tao cac vat phém ba

chiéu, vi nhy phan day hoac miéng clia hom hop

boi sy ép, dap néi hosic chuét

4.19

Gidy hodc céc tong dé

Xem gidy hodc cac tong dé

420

Gidy in chirng chi

Gidy in ho3c gidy viét c6 gia keo, ddi khi co chiva
. 501 bdng, ¢6 ddu nudrc, thwdng khong chira bot

gidy co hoc, bd sung thém cac yéu ciu vé 65 bén

va tudi tho d& dp (ng viéc gia cong va lwu trie

421
Céc tong bia sach

Céc tong duoc si¥ dung dé 1am bia quyén sach

4.22

Cic tong tr bot gidy co hoc ndu

Céc tdng dwgc san xudt chll yéu tir bot gidy co
hoc néu.

4.23

Céc tdng tir h8n hop bét gidy ndu

Céc tong dwoc san xuét tir gidy loai, ddi khi co bd
sung bt gidy va ca hai mét ddu mau nau

424

Gidy trang phti bing ban chai

Gidy qua qua trinh trang phii theo phurong phép
trang bing ban chai

TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.18

board for forming

board prepared for forming a three-dimensional
article, for example, the bottom or lid of a box by
pressing embossing or drawing

4.19

body paper or board

SEE base paper or board

4.20

bond paper

sized wriing or printing paper, sometimes
containing cotton fibres, often watermarked and
normally woodfree, with additional requirements
of strength and durability in order to be able to
withstand handling and filing

421

bookbinding board

board used as a component in making covers of
bound books

4.22

brown mechanical pulp board

board made principally from brown mechanical
pulp

423

brown mixed pulp board

board manufactured

from waste paper
sometimes with the addition of pulps, and
coloured brown on both sides

4.24
brush-coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the
brush-coating process



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.25

Gidy trang bang dich tring c6 tao bot

Giéy tréng phll ma I6p trang co céc 16 rdng do
céc bot khi nhd duge chil y dua véo trong dung
dich tréng

4.26

Gidy lam tréng can

Xem gidy 1am tryc (1) can

4.27

Gidy fam tryc (16) can

Gldy 1am tréng can

Gidy dugc ding dé tao 16 can bing céch chdng
1én nhau dwéi &p lyc

CHUTHICH Gidly phai chiu dugc nén va c6 a9 bén &
nhigt 69 cao

4.28

Gidy hogc céc tong can ling

Gidly hoic c4c tong a4 dugc cén lang

4.29

Gldy tissue 1am ty dién

Gléy lam ty dign

Gidy cach dién, thwong méng nhe, dugc siv dyng
trong san xuét vat liéu c4ch dién clia ty dién

Xem thém gidy méng nhe

4.30
Gidy than

Gidly tréng phi (thudng 1& mot mat) voi mot 16p
chét nhudm mau co khd nang in lai bing 4p lyc
ho3c ép chit, si dung a8 sao chép tai ciing mdt
the diém viét tay hoc danh may

4.31

Gidly cachon héa

Gidy gbm céc t& hogc dang ruld hodc cac quyén,

10

4.25
bubble-coated paper

coated paper in which the coating layer contains
voids caused by minute air bubbles deliberately
introduced into the coating slip

4.26
calender-bowl paper
SEE calender-roll paper

4.27
calender-roll paper
calender-bowl paper

paper intended to form calender bowls by piling
up under pressure

NOTE it must be compressible and should have
good strength at high temperature.

428

calendered paper or board

paper or board that has been subjected to
calendering

4.29

capacitor tissue paper

condenser paper

insulating paper, generally lightweight; used in
the manufacture of the dielectric of electrical
capacitors

cf. lightweight paper

4.30

carbon paper

paper coated (generally on one side) with a
pigmented layer transferrable by pressure or
impact, used for making copies at the same time
as an original manuscript or typescript is made
4.31

carbonized form

paper in sets, being sheets or continuous forms



mat dudi duge trang phl mét I6p chit mau co
kh nang in lai bing &p lyc, G& co dugc ban sao
chép toan b hodc mot phan ban viét tay hodc
danh méy ban ddu ma khong can Iéng céc t&
giy than ri

432

Gléy dé gidy cacbon

Giy mong nhe c6 dd bén cao, dic biét la khong
¢6 15 cham kim, c6 do ddy déng déu, rét phing,
phit hop @& trang phi mét I6p chét mau va hoan
toan khdng cho phép cac chét mau lot qua t&r gidy.

433

Gidy copy khéng cacbon

Gidy khac voi gidy than hojc gidy cacbon héa,
dugc trang phii mot mét hodc hai méat cac chat
@& nhan dwgc cling mt lac mot hay nhidu ban
sa0 chép tir mdt ban viét tay hay danh may ban
dAu bdi &p Iyc ma khong can phai dat tor gidy
than vao gitra céc t& gidy

4.34

Gidy copy khdng cacbon

Gidly copy khdng cacbon dugc tap hop thanh cac
tap dang t hodc dang rulé hodc céc quyén

435

Cac téng hgp

Xem céc téng hop gép

4.36

Gidy hodc cac téng trang ép bong

Gidy hogc cac tong trang phi trong d6 6/p trang
phii b& mt duoc lam khd bing cach tiép xtic véi
bé& mét kim loai rét béng, hodc dudi dang 16 hodc
béing tai lién tyc

TCVN 12310-4:2018

or unit books, the backs of which are coated with
a pressure-transferable pigmented layer so that
copies of all or part of the original manuscript or
typescript can be obtained without inserting
separate sheets of carbon paper

4.32
carbonizing base paper

lightweight paper with a good strength,
parti with regard to of even
thickness, very flat, suitable for the application of
a pigmented coating and free from imperfections

that would permit the coating to penetrate

through the paper
433

carbonless copy paper

paper other than carbon paper or carbonized
forms coated on one or both sides with, or
otherwise containing, a substance for obtaining
simultaneously one or more copies of an original
manuscript or typescript by localized pressure
without interposing carbon paper

434

carbonless copy-paper forms

copy paper into sets,
being sheets or continuous forms or unit books
435
carton board
SEE folding boxboard
4.36
cast-coated paper or board
coated paper or board in which the coated
surface is dried in contact with a highly polished
metal surface, either in the form of a cylinder or
a continuous belt



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.37
Tém 16t xenlulo

Bang hodc t¢ da dwoc Iam chun tao hinh mé&
dugc lam tir xo sgi xenlulo va gdm mot hay
nhiéu tAng gidy méng nhe

CHUTHICH 1 Qué trinh lam chun gidy thwdng duoc
tién hanh sau khi gidy da khd

CHU THICH 2 & mét s6 quéc gia, cach sir dyng tir
“cellulose” trong thuat ngC ndy co thd gay nhim I&n
voi "cotton wool” hoéc “wadding” vl ban than bang la
xenlulo tinh khiét

438
Cic tong thé

Cac tdng thudng c6 chét lrgng thép dugc san
xuét trén méy xeo lién tyc tir gidy loai

439

Gidy cun thudc 14

Gidy mong nhe, khong gia keo, c6 thd chira chét
don va/hodc phy gia @8 tinh chay c6 thé dap g
duwge cho san xudt thuéc 14; gidy c6 a6 bén xé va
chiu ma sét cao, thich hop d& san xuit thuéc 14
va c6 kha nang cudn véi bd rong nhd

4.40

Gidy hoic cac téng c6 16p vai & giva

Gidy hogic cc tong dugc gia cudng bing cach
ghép gitra hai 1 gidy hodic c4c Iop bot xeo bing
16p vai mat xo lin (véi méng)

4.

Gidy hojc céc téng phil vai

Gidy hogic c4c tong dugc gia cwdmg bing cach
dan val mat xo lin hogic vai vao mét mat

4.42

Céc tong hop gép tring phu

Loai c4c tong hdp gép trang phit mot hay hai mat.

12

4.37
cellulose wadding

creped web, or sheet of open formation, made
of cellulosic fibres and comprising one or more
plies of lightweight paper

NOTE1  Creping is generally carried out after the
paper has been dried.

NOTE 2 In certain countries, the use of the word
“cellulose” in this context may lead to practical
difficulties and there may be a danger of confusion
with cotton wool or wadding, as cotton is also pure
cellulose.

4.38

chipboard

board, commonly of low grade, made on a
continuous machine from waste paper

4.38

cigarette paper

lightweight paper, unsized, which may contain
filers and/or additives in order that its
combustibility may be adapted to that of
tobacco; it is resistant to tearing and rubbing,
and suitable for the manufacture of cigareftes,
and capable of being reeled in small widths

4.40

cloth-centred paper or board

reinforced paper or board made up of two
sheets or fumish layers with muslin or cloth
between them

4.41

cloth-lined paper or board

reinforced paper or board made by affixing
muslin or cloth to one side

4.42

coated folding boxboard

type of folding boxboard which has been coated



CHU THICH  B& mat dugc trang phil theamg c6 kha
nang in tét va thich hop d& pht son, vecni

443
Gidy trang pha

Gidly dugc trang phil mot hay hai mat

444
Glidy nhin

Gidy c6 gon s6ng I4n tan dwgc chi ¥ tao ra bing
sy co fai trong qua trinh sy khé c6 cing nhe
hoc khong cang

Xem thém 1am nhan

4.45

Gifly lam ty dign

Xem gidly lam ty dign

4.46

Gidly copy

Gidy In tinh dién

Gidly photocopy

Giéy, thwdng khong trang phil dwec dung cho in
tinh dign, in phun va cho cAc loai in 4n & gia dinh
va vén phong

447

Phong bi thw

Tdi the

VAt phim phéng, hinh ch( nhét va thudng dugc
13m tlr mt t&r gidy duoc gép sao cho mat treoc
phéng mit sau c6 bén nép triing khit nhau’

CHU THICH  Théng thueng, ba nép (d8i khi chi c6
hai) dwgc dén vao nhau, nép thir tu cé thé dugc phét
keo hodc khang, c6 chirc nang dan kin phong bi. Nép
thir tur c6 thé & trén hofic canh déi (4 nép hinh tam
gi4c) hogic canh ngén (dang tii) clia hinh chix nhat.

TCVN 12310-4:2018
on one or both sides
NOTE The coated surface normally has good printing
properties and is generally suitable for vamishing.
443
coated paper
paper that has undergone a coating process on
one or both sides
4.44
cockle-finished paper

paper which has a ripple-like finish deliberately
produced by shrinkage during drying under litte
or no tension

cf. cockle finish

445

condenser paper

SEE capacitor tissue paper

4.46

copy paper

xerographic paper

photocopying paper

paper, usually uncoated, used for xerographic,
ink-jet and other types of home and office
copiers and printers

447

correspondence envelope

correspondence pocket

a fiat case, rectangular in shape and generally
made from one sheet of paper, folded so as to
provide a plain front and a back consisting of
four overlapping flaps

NOTE  Generally, three flaps (but occasionally only
two) are stuck together, the fourth, which may be
gummed or ungummed serving as a closure. This
fourth flap may be either on the long side (banker
shape) or on the short side {pocket shape) of the

13



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Mat trec varhodc mat sau trong phong bi hogic tii
thr ¢6 thé co mot hogic nhidu 6 trong suét.

4.48

Tai the

Xem phong bi thw

449

Cac téng xo’ s@i séng

Céc téng bao gdm mot hay nhidu te gidy aa [am
song dugc dan véi mdt tr cac tdng phing hodc
& gitra mat vai t& cac tong phing

Xemthém cac téng xo s¢i séng mdt mit, cac
tong xo sgi song mt vach, cic téng xo soi
song hai vach, cac tdng xo sgi séng ba vach

4.50

Gifly lam I6p séng

Xem gidy tao séng

451

Giy hojc cac tong 1am I6p séng

Xem gldy hogc cac tong tao séng

4.52

Gidy chun

Gidy dwoc 1am chun

4.53

Gidy tréng phil bing ép diin keo

Gidy qua qué trinh tréng phii b3 mit biing
phuong phap phi kidu ép din

4.54

Gidly trang kidu nhiing

Gidy tréang phi b& mat bing phwrong phéap nhing
qua dung dich trang

4.55

Gidy hojic céc téng dé tiép xic tryc tiép

Gidy hogc cac tong dé, khang chira tap chét, co

14

rectangle. The front and/or back of the envelope or
pocket may have one or more transparent windows.
4.48

correspondence pocket

SEE correspondence envelope

4.49
corrugated fibreboard

board consisting of one or more sheets of fluted
paper glued to a flat sheet of board or between
several sheets

cf. single-face corrugated fibreboard, single-
wall double-wall

triple-wall g
fibreboard

4.50

corrugating medium

SEE fluting medium

451

corrugating paper or board

SEE fluting paper or board

4.52

crepe paper

paper that has been subjected to creping

4.53

curtain-coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the
curtain- coating process

4.54

dip-coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the
dip-coating process

4.55

direct-contact base paper or board

base paper or board, free from contaminating



d6 b&n co hoc cao & nhiét 43 thwong va nhigt do
thép, phi hop cho qua trinh gla cong tiép theo dé
san xuét vat ligu bao g6i hoic vat liu goi co cac
tinh chét cin thiét nhw chéng thdm ddu ma,
chéiig “tham' nworc va ¢o kha nang bao boc kin
theo quy dinh G& sir dung cho tiép xuc tryc tiép
v&i thre phAm déng fanh va déng lanh sau

Xem thém gidy hodc céc tong dé khang tiép xic
4.56

Cac téng xo soi séng hal mat

Xem céc tong xo sgi séng mt vich

457
Céc tong xo s¢i song hal vach

Céc tong gbm hai 16p gidy song dugc dit va dan
gilra ba l&p mét

Xem thém céc tdng xo sgi séng

4.58

Gidy vé ky thuat (dyc)

Giy c6 chét lugng trung binh dén cao st dyng
cho ky thuat hay m§ thujt, dyc, khong co vét
dém, cb khd ndng chiu sy tAy x6a cao va cb phéi
liu bdt xeo tir bt gidy hoa hoc ty tring dén
100 % X0 sgi bong

4.59

Gidy hodc cic tong hal thanh phin

Gidy hogc cac tong gdm hai Iop bdt xeo khac
nhau

Xem gifly hoic cic tong hai ting

4.60

Gidy aé gidy nén in sao

Gidy méng nhe, 4o b&n cao, duwgc lam tir nguyén
liéu bot gidy xo' soi dai, sau qua trinh ngam tim
hay trang phl phu hop duge sir dung cho sao
chép tai ligu

TCVN 12310-4:2018

ingredients, of high mechanical strength at
normal and low temperatures, suitable for further
processing to produce wrapping or packing
materials with the necessary characteristics
such as grease fesistance, water-vapour
proofness and sealability as required for use in
direct contact with frozen and deep-frozen foods
cf. non-contact base paper or board

4.56

double-faced corrugated fibreboard

SEE single-wall corrugated fibreboard

4.57

double-wall corrugated fibreboard

board consisting of two sheets of fluted paper
interposed between and stuck to three facings
cf. corrugated fibreboard

4.58

drawing paper (opaque)

medium to high-grade paper used for technical
or artistic purposes, opaque, free of specks, with
a high resistance to erasure and with a furnish
varying from a bleached chemical pulp to 100 %
cotton fibre

4.59

duplex paper or board

paper or board consisting of two different
furnishlayers

cf. two-ply paper or board

4.60

duplicating stencil base paper

thin, strong, lightweight paper made from long-

fibred intended, ~ after  suitable
impregnation or coating, for the preparation of a

stock

duplicating stencil



TCVN 12310-4:2018

461

Gidy hodic cac tong cich dién

Gidy hofic c4c tong co mét sb tinh chat nhét dinh
(co tinh_dign mai, d8 bén cao, khong chira cac
phén tir kim loai dn dign hogc cac vat ligu din
dign khac, d9 day va chu tao Gdng nhatv.v..).
Nheng loai gidy nay dugc dung 6& c4ch dién.

462

Gidy hojic cac tong dap néi

Gidy hofic cic tdng c6 hoa van ndi hay chim,
thudmng dugc tao ra do lyc ép tir 16 hoic tm co
cham khéc

4.63

Gidy trang phti nhii twong

Gidy duge trang phi) bang chét déo hozc nhya
du6i dang nha twong

4.4

Gly 1am phong bi

Giély c6 do bén thich hep cho san xuét phong bi
thw va tii thw, c6 kha néing viét tay, in &n va c6
thd diing dugc loai keo dinh thich hop

Xem thém phong bi thw

4.65

Gidy trang phi kidu din

Gidy tri qua qua trinh trang phi b mat bing
phuong phép trang phi kidu dun

4.68

Lop mat

Céc tdng lam 16p séng dugc ding [am 1ép phing
clia cac tdng xo s¢i song

4.61

electrical insulating paper or board

paper or board having certain properties (high
dielectric strength, durability, absence - of
conductive metallic particles or other. conductive
materials, uniformity in thickness and formation,
etc.), such mate- rial being used by the electrical
industry for insulation

4.62

embossed paper or board

paper or board on which a raised or depressed
design has been produced, generally by
pressure from an engraved roll or plate

4.63

emulsion-coated paper

paper coated with plastics or resins applied in
the form of an emulsion

464

envelope paper

paper of suitable strength for the manufacture of
correspondence  envelopes and  pockets,
capable of receiving handwriting, printing and
the application of an appropriate adhesive

cf. correspondence envelope

465

extrusion-coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the
extrusion-coating process.

4.66

facing

linerboard used as the flat component of
corrugated fibreboard



4.67

Cac tdng ni

Céc tdng ¢6 chira xo' soi véi dé tao kha naing co
gidn

4.68

Gidy loc

Gidy duoc siv dung dé git lai c6 Iwa chon cac
phén ti? c6 trong huy&n phi dang Iong

4.69

Gidy hodc cac tong chdng chay

Gidy 64 duoc xi Iy dic biet, c6 kha nang khong
chay valhogc khdng bét itra

470

Céc tdng day ¢6 trang phi

C4c tong dwoc st dyng dé& 1am khudn cho rap
khudn méu cac bén in

4.1
Séng
CAu hinh clia siy ubn séng trong gidy song

4.72

Gidy séng

Gidy dwoc gia cong tao cac dwong séng déu va
cb dinh.

4.73

Gidy tao song

Gidly lam 16p séng

Gidly-hoic cac tong dugc ding dé 1am 16p séng
trong céc tdéng hom hgp

4.74

Gldy hodc céc téng tao song

Gidy hodc c4c tong duqe siv dyng @& 1am 16p
song

TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.67
felt board
board  containing

textile fibres

processed to give a loose soft texture

specially

4.68

filter paper

paper intended to provide selective retention of
particles from a fluid suspension

4.69

fire-resistant paper or board

paper or board which has been given a
treatment designed to give it a certain degree of
non-flammability and/or degree of non-
combustibility

4.70

flong

board used for making the mould for casting
stereotypes of printing plates

4.7

flute

configuration of the undulations in fluted paper
472

fluted paper

paper which has undergone a process resulting
in a pattem of regular and permanent undulations
413

fluting medium

corrugating medium

fluting paper or board intended for use in the

of b q

4.74

fluting paper or board

corrugating paper or board

paper or board intended for the manufacture of
fluted paper



TCVN 12310-4:2018

475

Cic tong hop gip

Cac tong hop

Céc tong ding & san xut hdp cac tong, co kha
nang gap t6t

4.76

Gidy hoic cac tong xeo bing bt chwa nghién
Xem gidy hoic cic tong bdt gb hoa hoc

417

Gldy hojc céc tong dwoc lam béng bing ma
sét

Gidy holic c4c tong co bé mat dugc lam béng
bing méy c&n béng bing ma sat

4.78
Gidy béng m&

Gidy dwoc 1am tir bt gidy héa hoc, san xuét bing
phuong phép nghign Lot thich hop va qua trinh
cén lang cao cAp nhir gidy chéng thém ddu m&r
CHUTHICH Gidy nay rét nhiin va bong & ¢ hal mt,
6 tinh chéng thm ddu m& cao. Gidy c6 d6 m ty
nhign, nhieng cling c6 thé duge nhudm mau hojc lam
dyc bing chét ddn bd sung vao nguyen ligy

479

Bia cirng dwgrec can béng

Bla rét cirng, chat, nhin va c6 khd nang chiu
nuéc cao.

4.80

Gidly trang phi-in 15m

Gidy dugc tréng phd béing phuong phép trang
phii in 16m

481

Gidy va cac tong chiu ddu m&

Gidy hojic cc tdng c6 kha nang chéng lai sy
th&m théu clia ddu m@ hay c4c chét béo cao

475

folding boxboard

carton board

board intended for the manufacture of cartons,
and having good scoring and folding properties
4.76

freesheet paper or board

SEE woodfree paper or board

417

friction-glazed paper or board

paper or board the surface of which has a very
high finish obtained by means of a friction-
glazing calender

4.78

glassine

paper made from chemical pulp obtained by
suitably and highly

greaseproof paper

NOTE  Itis very smooth and glossy on both sides
and has high resistance to the passage of oils and
grease. It is naturally translucent, but may be
coloured or rendered opaque in the stock,

479

glazed millboard

dense, stiff very rigid, smooth and water-
resistant millboard

4.80

gravure-coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the
gravure- coating process

4.81

grease-resistant paper and board

paper or board having good to very high
resistance to penetration by grease or fats



CHU THICH Mt vai loai gidy ciing khong thé thdm
bAt ky mét lwgng dang k& céc chét trén (vi dy nhw
gidy aé cacbon).

s

Gldy chéng thim diu m&

Gidy khdng chira bt gidy co hoc, c6 khd ning
chéng lai sy thAm th&u clia diu m& hay chét béo
cao

CHU THICH  Khé nang chéng lai s thdm thiu du
m@ clia gidy nhgn dugc do qué trinh can lang &p lyc
cao

4.83

Lam chun nhidu

Lam chun wét

Bang gidy ho3c t¥ gidy dwgc 1am chun ¢6 sy
hinh thanh khép kin dwgc san xudt tir xo sqi
xenlulo va gdm mét hay nhidu 16p gidy

CHU THICH  Qua trinh Iam chun dugc tién hanh
truéc khi gidy khd hoan toan

434

Gidy trang keo bé mit bing keo nhigt nong
chay

Gidly dwgo tréng phii bing qué trinh trang keo bé
mit bing keo nhigt nong chay.

4.85

Bwu thiép minh hoa

Buu thiép c6 hinh minh hoa va c6 ch tréng d&
viét thu, c6 co cAu bao mét, sau khi gép, toan bd
hodc mdt phan mét ngoai buu thiép s& c6 phan
dé ghi dia chi, déng déu va.cac chi dan cla buu
dién

4.86

Bwu @nh minh hoa

Bueu anh c6 m§t mat hoan toan 1 hinh minh hoa
va ¢6 it nhat mét nira mat bén kia (mat bén theo

TCVN 12310-4:2018

NOTE  Some grades cannot be penetrated to any
appreciable extent by these substances (see, for
example, carbonizing base paper).

4.82

greaseproof paper

paper free from mechanical pulp, having a high
resistance to penetration by grease or fats

NOTE  This resistance is obtained by intensive
mechanical treatment during stock preparation.

483

heavy crepe

wet crepe

a creped web or sheet of closed formation,
made of celluiosic fibres and comprising one or
more plies of paper

NOTE  Creping is generally camied out before the
paper is fully dried.

4.84

hot-melt coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the hot-
melt coating process

4.85
fllustrated lettercard

lettercard having illustrations and space for
correspondence, provided with a means of
securing, after folding, in such a way that all or
part of one extemal surface is available for the
addressee's

address, stamp and postal

indications

4.86

illustrated postcard

postcard of which one entire side is illustrated
and at least one-half of the other side (recto

19



TCVN 12310-4:2018

thuat nglr buru dién) 68 ghi dja chl, dong déu va
céc chi dén cla buu dign

4.87
Gidy gid my thuat

Gidy 6 ham lrgng chét don cao duge can lang
manh dé b& mat thich hgp déi véi in 4n va cac
muyc dich khac

4.88
Thé chi myc

Gidly hogic céc tng cirng, b chét lgng va kich
c& phit hep cho ghi chép trong hé théng xép hé
S0

4.89

Gily hojic cac téng cach dién

Gifly hojc cic t6ng dugc ding d& ngan s truydn
céc dang ndng lwgng, vi dy nhw nhiét, am thanh,
dign
4.90

Cic tdng tréing phi cao cip

Céc tong c6 mirc d gia keo cao, thudng co dinh
lugng trén 150 g/m?, hodc I céc tdng ¢ mt I6p,
hay nhiéu 16p dugc két hep voi nhau ma khéng
sl dung keo dinh, san xuét ttr bdt héa hoc tay
tréing, thich hep cho in 4n va viét tay

CHU THICH 1 Béc trung ciia céc tong nay 1a ¢ 6
nhén, 46 clng, bé mat sach, va tham chi ¢ thé nhin
Xuyén qua. Céc tdng nay c6 thé duoc siv dung, vi du
nhir 1am danh thiép, thye don hogic cac san phim
twong ty

CHU THICH 2 & Béc My, day Ia mét losi gidy cing
“bristol”

20

according to postal terminology) being reserved
for the ad- dressee's address, stamp and postal
indications

4.87

imitation art paper

paper with a very high filler content and heavily
calendered in order to give it a surface
satisfactory for, amongst other things, fine
screen printing

4.88

index card

rigid paper or board of appropriate quality and
size used for recording data in filing' systems

4.89
insulating paper or board

paper or board which is intended to impede the
transmission of certain forms of energy, for
example heat, sound, electricity

4.90
ivory board

a well-sized board, generally above 150 g/m?, or
board consisting of one ply, or more plies not
combined by pasting, made from bleached
chemical pulp, and suitable for printing and
writing
NOTE 1
stiffness, clean appearance and even look-through. It

It is characterized by its smoothness,

may be used, for example, for visiting cards, menus
and similar products.

NOTE 2 In North America, this is a type of bristol.



4.91

Gidy hodc cic tong Gidc - ca

Gidy hosic céc téng c6 g én dinh kich thudc cao,
c6 thé chiu dwoc sy.duc cac hoa van hoac duc 16
ma khéng bj bién dang va duoc si¥ dung trong
dét hoa to (jacquard)

4.92
L&p ngoai 16p mit cac tong nhidu 1op o dg
bén cao

Céc tdng lam Ip séng c6 hai I&p, mdt trong hai
16p @6 dugc lam t bot gidy kraft

4.93

Lép ngoai céc tong nhidu Iop c6 4§ bén cao
Céc tong lam 16p song dugc lam hoan toan t
bt gidy kraft

4.94

Gidy kraft

Gidy dugc 1am hoan toan tir bt gidy kraft

CHU THICH & mot s6 noi, thuat ngtr “gidy kraft™
cling dugc diing a8 chi r6 loai gidy vé co ban dugc
13m tir bot g5 mém khong thy tring sin xudt theo
phuong phéap kraft. Nhirng loai gidy nhir vy c6 d§
bdn co hoc cao hon 12 gidy tir bt gidy san xuét theo
phurong phép khéc clia ciing mét loal g8.

495

Gidy c6 dong ké ndi
Gidly 6 cac dong ké sén
496

Céc tdng xo s¢i da

Céc tong dugc san xuét gian doan trén may xeo
va chira ham lugng da it nhét 14 50 %

TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.91

jacquard paper or board

paper or board with a high degree of
dimensional  stability,.. . which  adequately
withstands both the punching of a pattern of
holes without distortion and wear in subsequent
use on a jacquard loom

4.92

kraft faced liner

linerboard of two layers one of which is made
from kraft pulp

4.93
kraft liner

linerboard made almost entirely from kraft pulp

4.94

kraft paper

paper made almost entirely from kraft pulp

NOTE  In some areas, the term "kraft paper” is also
used to refer specifically to paper made essentially
from unbleached softwood pulp produced by the kraft
process. Such paper usually has higher mechanical
strength than is obtainable by other known pulping
processes from the same woods.

4.95

laid paper

paper that has laid lines
4.96

leatherfibre board

board generally manufactured on an intermittent
board machine and having not less than 50 %
leather content

21



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.97
Gidy lam sb sach

Gidy co dd bén cao, gia keo hoan toan, dworc lam
tle.bdt-gb hoa hoc hodc [am tir gidy béng, dinh
legng trong khoang 90 g/m? dén 130 g/m?, dugc
sl dyng lam s sach, bao céo, chinh sach, cac
tai ligu phép luét va cac loai tai liéu c6 thoi gian
leu trie lau

4.98

Buu thiép

Vét phdm dung d8 givi qua buu dign sau khi dan
kin, bao gdm mdt tr gidy mo dyc, co thd mau
tréng hodic hoi x4m, trén d6 thu tin chi dwoc viét
trén mot mat, to gidy duoc gép lai, thwong chl
mot IAn véi mat viét & phia trong va dén kin &
mép béng keo thich hep co sin trén mép gidy.

CHU THICH Mot mét ciia buru thiép dén kin c6 chd
ghi dia chi, con déu va cac déu buu dign. Buu thiép
cling c6 thé dugc dyc 18 a8 c6 thé d8 dang tach rdi
canh déan khdi phan chirc ndng cila bueu thiép. Céc
déc tinh ciia gidly dugc sir dyng lam buu thiép phai
d3m bao yéu cdu clia buu dign.

4.99

Gifly trang phii nhe

Gidy LWC

Giély. tréng phil c6 dinh lugng dudi 60 g/m? va c6
phdi ligu bot xeo tir 25 % dén 55 % bot gidy co
hoc .

CHU THICH 1 Khéi lrgng chét tréng phii thudng
chiém khoang 30 % tng khéi lugng gidy. Loai gidy
ndy ch yéu diing in céc 4n phdm nhw tap chi va
duoc in theo phurong phép in roto hay in offset

CHU THICH 2 Giy LWC dinh lugng duwéi 40 gim?

22

4.97
ledger paper
durable, fully-sized, woodfree or cotton-

containing paper, with a. grammage- between
90 g/m? and 130 g/m? used for bookkeeping,
records, policies, legal documents and long-fife
forms

4.98
lettercard

article intended for dispatch by letterpost

item ing to postal i )
after closing, consisting of a sheet of opaque
paper, white or of a pale shade, on which
correspondence is written on one side only, the
sheet being folded, generally only once, with
writing inside and sealed by the edges which
have been treated with a suitable adhesive
NOTE  One side of the closed lettercard is reserved
for the address, stamp and postal indications. There
may be a series of perforations to facilitate removal
of the stuck edge from the functional part of the
lettercard. The characteristics of the paper used
should be such that the lettercard has properties that
meet postal requirements.
4.99
lightweight coated paper
LWC paper

coated paper with a grammage generally less
than 60 g/m* and with a fumish normally
composed of 25 % to 55 % mechanical pulp

NOTE 1 The coat weight generally amounts to

about 30 % of the total sheet weight. This grade is
ly used for such as

and is printed in web form by rotogravure or offset

lithography.




thueng dugc goi I gidy trang phi cuc nhe (ULWC)

4.100
Gidy méng nhe

Giéy dinh lugng thp, thudmg duéi 40 gim?

4.101

Cac tdng thd phi mat

Céc tong thd c6 mét hodic cd hai m3t co thanh
phén khéc véi thanh phan & gita

4.102

Gidy mit (hogc day) (1)

(mét) gidy hodc céc tong duge ding d& boc mét
loai gidy hogic c4c tang khéc, vi du nhw bing chét
két dinh d& tao thanh mét phdn ctia san phédm
hoan thién.

CHU THICH  Thust ngtr “gidy mat™ déi khi dugc goi
t4t 1a “céc tong Iam I6p séng” d& md 13 cac lop phi
mét clia cac tdng xo sgi séng

4.103

Gidy m3t (hodc déy) (2)

Ong gidy I6t ngoai

(Ong 16t) tAm cac t8ng xo si séng hozic tAm cac
tng xo soi cirng duge chén vao nhe éng 6t
trong thiing chi?a va ph 18n tt ¢ vach bén.
4.104

Gidy mit (hodic day) (3)

Téng gidy mat (hoiic day)

(gidy hodic cac tong nhidu ting) to trén c6 phéi
liéu bot xeo khac vdi cac t& trong san phim
(thwdng duing cho myc dich trang tri).

TCVN 12310-4:2018

NOTE 2 LWC paper with a grammage less than
40 gim? is often refered to as ULWC (ultra-
lightweight coated) paper.

4.100

lightweight paper

paper of low grammage, generally less than
40 g/m?

4.101

lined chipboard

chipboard of which one or both sides are of
different composition from the middle

4.102
liner (1)

(facing) paper or board intended for covering
another paper or board material, for example, by
adhesion to become a part of the finished
product

NOTE  The term "liner* is sometimes used as a
contraction of the preferred term ‘linerboard" to
describe the facings of corrugated fibreboard.

4103

liner (2)

(sleeve) a creased corrugated fibreboard or solid
fibreboard sheet inserted as a sleeve in a
container and covering all side walls

4.104

liner (3)

liner ply

(multi-ply paper or board) the top sheet of a
different fumish in a multi-ply product {often
applied for decorative purposes)

23



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.105

Cac tong lam 16p séng

Gidy mjt (hodc day) (4)

Céc tong sir dyng lam vat ligu I6p mat ngoai clia
céc tong xo sgi séng, bia cing hodic “carton
compact”

4.106

Téng gidy mét (hoac day)

Xem gidy mit (hoic day) (3)

4.107

Cac tdng bao géi chit long

Céc tong ding d& sin xuét san phim bao bl
chira chét long

CHU THICH Thing chira chét 1ng |4 san pham két
hop véi céc tdng thudng duge st dyung nhw i6p dé
(nén)

4.108

Gidy LWC

Xem gidy trang phii nhe

4.108

Gidy hogic céc téng dwgc hoan thién trén may
xeo

Giy hoic céc tong MF

Giély hogic céc tdng dugc x Iy co hoc trén may
xeo dé cai thign do nhén va do ddng nhét ngoal
quan trén ca hai mit

CHU THICH Sy cai thign ndy thudng kém higu qua
hom so véi sir dyng ép quang cao ¢4p

4110

Gidy hojic cac tdng dwec [am béng trén may
xeo
Gldy hoic cac téng MG

Giy hoic cac tng ¢6 mgt mit dwoc 1am nhn

24

4.105

linerboard

liner (4)

board used as the facing material in the
of

solid fibreboard or “carton compact"

4.106

liner ply

SEE liner (3)

4107
liquid-packaging board
board intended for
packaging for liquids

the manufacture of

NOTE  Typical liquid packaging containers are
composite products with board frequently used as a
substrate.

4108

LWC paper

SEE lightweight coated paper
4.109

machine-finished paper or board

MF paper or board

paper or board treated mechanically on the
paper or board machine to improve the
smoothness and uniformity of appearance on

both sides

This change is generally less than that

NOTE
obtained by supercalendering.
4.110

machine-glazed paper or board
MG paper or board

paper or board which has had one side made



v bong biing cach sy tiép xac voi 16 kim loai
duoc gia nhiét va danh bong la mdt bd phan cua
c6ng doan sy clia may xeo

CHU THICH  Mat con lai clia gidy hoic cac tong van
tuong a6 thé rap.

4111

Gidy in ban d&

Gidy in khdng chtra bdt gidy g8 co hoc, duge gia
keo nhidu, gia cudng uét, co A6 bén cao, diic
biét 12 @6 bén xé, 8 bén gép, G0 mai mon va &n
dinh cao v& kich thuoc

4112

Céc tong tir bt gidy co hoc

Céc tdng dugc san xuét chll yéu tir bot gidy cor
hoc

4113

Gldy hodc cac tong tir bdt gidy gé co hoc
Gifly hogic cac tng chira bjt gidy gé

Gidy hodic cac tong cb bt gidy gd co hoc 13
thanh phan chti yéu

4114

Gidy hodc cac tong MF

Xem gidy hoic cac téng dwoc hoan thign trén
may xeo

4115

Gidy hogc cac tong MG

Xem gidy hodic céc tong dwgc 1am bong trén may
xeo.

4116

Cac téng day

Céc tong ddng nhét thurdng duwoc 1am tr hdn hop
giéy loai trong may xeo céc tong gian doan,
thudng cd d6 day Ién hon 1 mm.

TCVN 12310-4:2018

smooth and glossy by drying in contact with a
heated, polished metal cylinder which forms part
of the drying section of the machine

NOTE The other side of the paper or board
remains relatively rough.

4111

map paper

printing paper, free from mechanical woodpulp,
heavily sized, possibly wet strengthened, with
good strength properties, particularly resistant to
tearing, folding and abrasion, and having a high
dimensional stability

4112 )

mechanical pulp board

board made principally from mechanical pulp

4113

mechanical woodpulp paper or board wood-
containing paper or board

paper or board having mechanical woodpulp as
an essential constituent of its fibre composition
4114

MF paper or board

SEE machine-finished paper or board

4.115
MG paper or board
SEE machine-glazed paper or board

4116
millboard

homogeneous board usually made from mixed
waste paper on an intermittent board machine,
generally in thicknesses greater than 1 mm.

25



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4117

Gidy hoic cac tong tir hén hop rom

Gidy hosic cac tong co chira phan Ion bt gidy ter
rom chura téy tring

4118

San phim diic bing bét gidy

Céc vat pham dlic dugc lam tir bot 68 san xubt
gidy

4119

Nhan ban

Bt ky hinh thirc ndo sao chép dwoc hai hodic
nhiéu ban trong mdt thao tac ép cyc b béng
cach viét tay, danh may ho3c nén

Xem thém gidy cacbon hoi

CHU THICH Vi dy bao gdm c4 vige chén & gifly
than, gifly cacbon hoé va gidly sao chép nhay véi ap
lirc vao gitra céic to gldy

4120

Giy hojc cac tong nhidu &p

Xem giy hojic cac tong nhidu ting
4121

Gily hojic céc téng nhidu thanh phin
Xem gidy hojic cac téng nhidu ting
4.122

Gidy hodc cac tong nhidu ting

Giy hodic céc tong nhidu l6p

Gidy hogc céc tong nhidu thanh phin

Gidy hoiic c4c tang c6 nhidu hon ba I6p bt xeo
dugc két hop voi nhau trong qué trinh san xuét

Xem thém gifly hodc cic téng hai ting, gidy
ho#ic cac tong ba ting

CHU THICH  Hai hoiic nhidu 16p bt xea co thé Ia
cung thanh phan

26

4117

mixed straw paper or board

paper or board containing a major proportion of
unbleached strawpulp

4.118

moulded pulp products

moulded articles made from paper-making pulp

4119
multicopy business form

any kind of form of which two or more copies are
produced in a single operation of applying local
pressure by writing, typing or impact printing

cf. carbonized form

NOTE

carbon sheets, carbonized form and pressure-
sensitive copying papers

Examples include the use of Interjacent

4120
multilayer paper or board
SEE multi-ply paper or board

4121
multiplex paper or board
SEE multi-ply paper or board

4122

multi-ply paper or board
multi-layer paper or board
multiplex paper or board

paper or board consisting of more than three
furnish layers combined together
manufacture

during

cf. two-ply paper or board three-ply paper or
board

NOTE  Two or more fumish layers may be of the
same composition.



4123

Gidy in bao

Gidy duoc ding dé in bao.

4.124

Gidy hodc cac téng dé khdng tiép xiic

Gidy hogc c4c tong c6 dd bén co hoc cao tai
nhigt 6 thép va 46 dm cao, thich hop cho qua
trinh s&n xut vét ligu bao bi d& bao quan cac
loai thyc ph&m ddng lanh hodic déng lanh sau

Xem thém gidy hodc cac tang dé tiép xuc tryc
tiép.

4.125

Gly khéng gi

Gidy ng3n can cc chét héa hoc ¢6 thé lam gi
kim loal

Xem thém gidy chéng gi

4126

Giéy khéng m&, xin

Gidy ngan can cac chét hoa hoc cb thé gay mo,
xin cac vat phdm kim loai

Xem thém gidy chéng m&, xin

4127

Gidy in offset

Gidy in dwgc san xu4t danh rigng cho qua trinh in
offset

4128 )

Gidly hodc cac tong nhugm mau mot mat

Giy hodic cac tong c6 mot mat duge nhudm mau
trong qué trinh sén xuét

4.129

Gidy opaque

Gidy in c6 ham lgng chét don cao d& 1am tang
d9 duc

TCVN 12310-4:2018
4.123
newsprint
paper intended for the printing of newspapers
4124
non-contact base paper or board
paper or board having high mechanical strength
at low temperature and at high humidity, suitable
for processing into packaging materials for
storing already protected frozen or deep-frozen
foods
cf. direct-contact base paper or board
4125

non-rust paper

paper rendered free from chemical substances
liable to rust ferrous metals

cf. anti-rust paper
4.126
non-tarnish paper

paper rendered free from chemical substances
liable to tarnish metallic articles

cf. anti-tarnish paper

4.127

offset lithographic paper

printing paper that is specifically manufactured
for the offset lithographic printing process

4.128 ;

one-side coloured paper or board

paper or board, one side of which has been
inten- tionally coloured during manufacture

4.129
opaque circular

printing paper with a high level of filler content
for increased opacity

27



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.130
Gidy cach dién

Gidy dwoc ding d& cach dién

4131

Gidy lam 16p cach dign

Gidy trung tinh, khdng gia keo, c6 d§ bén dién
méi cao, ding dé san xut [op cach dign

4.132

Gidy Iam thé

Xem gidy 1am bang sé ligu

4.133

Gidy cubn éng soi dét

Giy diing 88 san xudt dng dung d& cuén sgi
trong céc qué trinh nhe xe hodc xoén chap dbi
soi

4.134

Gidy hojic cic téng chira hoan thign

Gidy hosc c4c tong c6 c& hai mat nham tai cubi
qué trinh san xuét gidy

CHU THICH  Thujt ng nay ding dé chi gidy chua
tréi qua bt ki qua trinh xi Iy hoan thign nao, vi du
trong méy xép déng

4135

Cac téng bdi

Céc tong dugc san xudt bing cach dan hai hay
nhidu tAm cac1dng 6 thanh phan giéng nhau
hoéic khéc nhau

4.136

Céc téng bl tring phii cao cip

Céc tdng dugc gia keo nhidu, thuong co dinh
long trén 150 g/m? hodic c4c tng thich hop d&

28

4.130
paper for conductor insulation

paper intended for insulating purposes in
electrical conductors

4131

paper for laminated insulators

unsized, neutral paper with a high dielectric
strength intended for the manufacture of
laminated insulators

4.132

paper for punched cards

SEE tabulating card paper

4.133

paper for textile paper tubes

paper intended for the manufacture of tubes
onto which yam is wound during processing for
example during spinning or doubling

4.134

paper or board without finish

paper or board which has a rough appearance on
both sides at the end of the paper-making process
NOTE This term implies that the paper or board has
not been submitted to any finishing treatment, for
example, in the machine stack.

4135 |

pasted board

board produced by the operation of pasting two
or more boards of similar or different
compositions

4136

pasted ivory board

a well-sized board, generally above 150 g/m? or
a board suitable for writing and printing, made



viét va in, duge sdn xudt hoan toan tir bdt gidy
héa hoc tdy tring béng cach dan hai hodc nhigu
bang gidy véi nhau

Xem thém céc téng trang phi cao cAp

CHU THICH  Sén phdm duoc dic trung boi 68
nhén, cing, sach va nhin xuyén qua, San phdm c6
thé duoc st dung vi du @8 lam cac danh thiép

4137

Céc tong bdl mit

Céc tong dugce phi mat bing cach bdi véi gidy
4.138

Gidy bdi

Gidy duoc san xuét béng cach dan hai hay nhidu
gidly 6 cling thanh phan hogic khéc thanh phin

4.139

Gidy tudi thg cao

Gidy dugc luu gilk trong thdi gian dai & thu vign,
& kho leru trr va trong cac méi tredng bio quan
khac, khéng thay d8i hogc rét It thay ddi cac tinh
chét &nh hudng dén vige s dung

[TCVN 11273:2015 (ISO 9706:1994)].

Xem thém gidy lwu trip

4.140

Gi4y photocopy

Xem gidy copy

4141

Giy dé gidy anh

Gidy dugc hinh thanh theémg béng gia cudng
wét, &n dinh kich thuéc va tro véi cac chét héa
hoc, khdng chira tap chét c6 thé Iam &nh hudng
bAt li t6i 16p trang phi chét nhay sang hoic
hinh énh chyp

TCVN 12310-4:2018

wholly from bleached chemical pulp by pasting
two or more webs

cf. ivory board

NOTE Itis characterized by its smoothness, stiffness,
clean appearance and even look-through. It may be
used, for example, for visiting cards.

4.137

pasted lined board

board lined with paper by pasting

4.138

pasted paper

paper produced by the operation of pasting two

or more papers of similar or different

compositions
4.139
permanent paper

paper which during
libraries,

long-term  storage in

archives and other protected
environments, will undergo little or no change in

properties that affect use
[1SO 9706:1994)
cf. archival paper

4.140
photocopying paper

SEE copy paper
4141
photographic base paper

paper of even formation, generally wet

inert
and free from impurities which could adversely
affect the photosensitive coating or the
photographic image

and

29



TCVN 12310-4:2018
4.142

Céc tdng phui thach cao
Céc tong ding lam mét ngoai clia tdm thach cao
sir dyng lam twang bén trong nha

4.143

Gidy hodc cac tdng lam béng bing tdm kim
loai

B& mat gidy hoc cac tng duroc hoan thign bing
may cén diing t4m kim loai lam bong

4.144
Bwu anh

V3t phdm dung dé& gri qua bwu dign khdng co
phong bi 1a t& gidy hodic c4c tong cirg, bén, toan
b mot mit dé viét thr, it nhét 12 mot nira ben
phai cla mat kia danh @& viét dja chi, dong déu
va chl dén ciia buu dign

4.145
Gidly ap phich

Gidy in, c6 mirc do gia keo cao, thudng duwoc
lam béng trén may xeo, ding & ngodi tréri trong
th@i gian c6 gidi han.

4.146

Céc téng ép

Céc téng thudng duqe san xudt trén méy xeo
c4c tong gian doan, hoan toan tir bt gidy gbc
thir vat va c6 @6 tinh khiét héa hoc cao

CHU THICH Bic trung ciia gidy nay I c6 khéi lrgng
riéng cao, adng déu vé 4o day, bé mat nhin, dg bén
co hoc cao, d& udn va cé tinh cach dign. Voi mot s8
myc dich st dyng, bé mt co thé co hoa van

30

4.142
plaster liner board

board intended to become the outer surface of
gypsum plaster board to be used for internal
walls of buildings

4143

plate-glazed paper or board

paper or board, the surface of which has
received a high finish by treatment in a plate-
glazing calender

4.144
postcard

article intended for dispatch by letter post (letter
post item according to postal terminology)
without an envelope, which consists of a sheet
of strong and stiff paper or board, the whole of
one side being reserved for correspondence and
at least the right-hand half of the other side
(recto according to postal terminology) being
reserved for the addressee's address, stamp
and postal indications

4.145

poster paper

printing paper, well sized, generally machine-
glazed, intended for outdoor use during a limited
period

4.146

presshoard

board normally made on an intermittent board

’ machine from pulp of entirely natural vegetable

origin and of high chemical purity

NOTE
density, even thickness, surface smoothness, high
strength, flexibllity and electrical
insulating properties. For some purpose, the surface
may be textured.

It is characterized by its relatively high

mechanical



4.147

Tém ép

Tém ép cach dién

Cac tong ép hodc gidy ép da dugc can lang, co
d cirng va bong

4.148

Gidy ép

Gidy nhidu ting dwoc san xudt lign tuc, hoan
toan tir bét gidy gée thue vat va c6 db tinh khiét
héa hoc cao

CHU THICH  Dic trung clia gify nay la c6 khéi

lugng riéng cao, d6 ddy déng déu, b& mat nhin, do
bén co hoc cao, chéng l5o héa va cé tinh cach dign.

4.149

Gidy vai

Gidy Iam tir nguyén lidu bot gidy c6 chira phan
16m 12 bot gidy vai.

CHU THICH Ham lweng tdi thiéu cho gidy dugc goi
1a “gidy vai" dugc quy dinh khac nhau & cac nudc
khéc nhau.

4.150
Gidy thu héi

Gidy loai dugc thu hdi 6& st dung lai, ché bién lai
hozc t4i ché

4.151

Bén phal
4.151.1

Bén phai (1)

(clia quy8n séch) trang & bén phai clia quyén
sach m&, trang tiép theo hoic trang th hai Ia
trang bén trai

CHU THICH Ciing duor p dung cho bo gidy.v.v..

TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.147
presspahn
transformer board

hard, glossy, heavily calendered pressboard or
presspaper

4.148

presspaper

multi-ply paper made by a continuous process
from pulp entirely of vegetable origin and of high
chemical purity

NOTE It is characterized by its density, even
thickness, surface smoothness, high mechanical
strength, ageing resistance, and electrical insulating
properties.

4.149

rag paper

paper made from stock containing a substantial
percentage of rag pulp

NOTE  The minimum proportion required for paper
to be designated as "rag paper” differs in different
countries.

4.150

recovered paper

waste paper recovered for use, reuse,

reprocessing or recycling
4.151
recto

4.151.1
recto (1)

(of a book) the page on the right of an open
book, the following or second page being the
verso

NOTE  Also applies to newspaper, etc.

31



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.151.2

Bén phai (2)

(clia tai liéu clia buu dién) mét trén do ghi dia chi
clia ngudi nhan

41513

Bén phai (3)

(cla mdt tr da dugc gia cang) mat ddu tien st
dung clia mét t& da duwgc gia cong khac biét voi
bén trai & mat nguec lai

CHU THICH  Tir *da duorc gia cong” frong thust ngir
ndy c6 nghia ia thiét bj ding d& chuyén ddi vi du nhwe
may in hogc thiét bi van phang

41514

Bén phai (4)

(clia c4c tong) méit c6 ngoai quan tt hon

4.152

Gidy c6 thé tai ché

Gifly thu hdi o6 thé san xu4t thanh gidy hodic cac
tong

4.153

Cic téng lam 16p séng tai ché

Gidy mt (hodic day) c4c tong thuemg dugc tam
tee gidy loai

4.154

Gidy tai ché

Xem gidy ¢6 bét gidy tai ché

4.155

Gidy c6 bt gidy tal ché

Gléy tai ché

Gidy hoic c4c t6ng san xuét tir phan len hodc
toan bd 1a gidly co thé tai ché

4456

Giy hojc cic tong gia cwing

Giély hojc céc tong @3 dwgc gia curdng co hoc

32

4.151.2

recto (2)

(of postal documents) the face on which the
addressee's address is written

41513

recto (3)

(of a processed sheet) the first side in use of a
processed sheet as distinct from the verso which
is the reverse side

NOTE The word "processed " in this context means
converted by, for example, the printer or stationer.

4.151.4
recto (4)
(of a board) the side with the better appearance

4152

recyclable paper

recovered paper that can be manufactured into
paper or board

4153

recycled linerboard

liner normally made from waste papers

4.154

recycled paper

SEE recycled-content paper

4.155

recycled-content paper

recycled paper

paper or board derived partially or totally from
recyclable paper

4.156

reinforced paper or board

paper or board that has been strengthened



bang céch két hop v6i cac vat liéu nhw dai kim
loai hodic sgi vai tdng hop hay t nhién

4.157

Gidy gia cudng két hop

Gidy gia cudng dugc san xuét bing cach két
hop soi vai hay thiy tinh, xo sgi tw nhién hay
tdng hop & gitea c4c 16p ciia gidy két hop

4158

Gidy chéng dinh

Gidy khong dinh

Giély dung d& bao vé gay sach, dugc x Iy héa
hoc hay trang phii @& nhanh chéng tach khéi I6p
keo dinh va b& mit keo dinh nhay v&i &p suét

4.159
Gidy trang phu kiéu 16

Gidy a4 dugc trang phl theo phirong phép trang
ph kidu 16

4.160
Gidy bdo an

Gidy c6 két hop véi cac dc tinh chdng 1am gia
& d& phat hién ra sy thay dbi hay lam gia

Xem thém gidy bao mat

4161
Gldy bao hoa

Gidy dwoc ding dé bao hoa véi cac vét ligu nhu
latex, nhya nhiét déo va nhuwa nhigt rén

4162
Gidy SC

Xem gidy ép quang cao cip

TCVN 12310-4:2018

mechanically by the incorporation of materials
such as strips of metal, or natural or synthetic
threads of cloth

4.157

reinforced union paper

reinforced paper made by the incorporation of
threads or cloth of glass, synthetic or natural
fibrous materials between the layers of a union
paper

4.158

release paper

separating paper

paper that is intended for protective backings
and which has been chemically treated or
coated to release readily from tacky and
pressure-sensitive adhesive surfaces

4.159

roll-coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the
roll-coating process

4.160

safety paper
paper which
character-istics to reveal alterations or attempts

incorporates  anti-falsification

at alteration
cf. security paper

4.161
saturating paper

paper intended to be saturated with such
materials as latex, thermoplastic resin, and
thermosetting resin

4.162
SC paper

SEE supercalendered paper

33



TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.163

Gidy bao mét

Gidy két hop voi nhitng dic didm nhan biét dé
trénh bj 1am gia mao

Xem thém gldy bdo an

4.164

Gidy khang dinh

Xem gidy chéng dinh

4.165

Cac tong 1am gidy

BAt ky loai c4c tong nao thich hgp cho qué trinh
san xuét cac bd ph4n clia gidy

4.166

Cac téng xo sl séng mot mat

Céc tong bao gdm mét t& gidy séng dwec dan
vao mt tor mat

Xem thém cac téng xo sgi séng, cac téng xo'
s0i séng mdt vach

4.167

Cac tong xo sgi séng mt vach

Céc tong xo sgl s6ng hal mit

Céc tong 96m mot tér gidy séng dwoc dan vao hai
16p mat béing keo

Xem thém cac tdng xo soi song, cic téng xo
s¢i-song mdt mit

4.168

Gidy gia keo

Gidy da dugc gia keo

4.169

Gidy tréng phu ép-gia keo

Gidy dugc trang phii bing phuong phap tréng
phi béng ép gia keo

34

4.163
security paper

paper which incorporates identification features
to.deter counterfeiting

cf. safety paper
4-164

separating paper
SEE release paper

4.165
shoe board

any board suitable for use in the manufacture of
shoe components

4.166

single-face corrugated fibreboard

board consisting of one sheet of fluted paper
stuck to one sheet of facing

of. ingle-wall
corrugated fibreboard

4.167
single-wall corrugated fibreboard
double-faced corrugated fibreboard

board consisting of one sheet of fluted paper
interposed between and glued to two facings
o inglef

g

corrugated fibreboard

4.168

sized paper .
paper that has undergone sizing
4.169

size-press coated paper

paper that has undergone coating using the
size- press coating process



4.170

Gidy can mém
Gidy da duoc can lang bing may can lang mém

4171

Céc téng cleng

Céc tdng gdm mat [&p bjt xeo

4.172

Ciéc tong xo s¢i cliPng

Céc t3ng c6 thé dugc bdi hojic khong bdi.
thwong dwgc phii 16p gidy kraft hodic phéi liéu
bot xeo c6 6 bén cao, thich hop cho sin xuét
hdp va tréng

CHU THICH  Céc tdng xo s9i clng thirrng c6 dinh
Iwgng trén 600 g/m?

4173

Gidy trang phii dung mél

GlAy trang phli biing nhya hodic chét déo dugc
héa tan trong dung méi dé bay hoi va sau dé
duoc lam bay hoi

4.174

Gily xe s¢i

Gidy c6 d9 b&n kéo dc bigt cao theo chidu doc,
thich hop cho vigc xe soi hay bgn thirng

4175
Gidy copy cho may sao chép diing cén

Gidy khang cbn dli @8 sao chép trén thiét bj sao
chép diing cdn

4.176

Gifiy diing cho may in bing gidy nén

Gidly in romié

Giéy x8p, @ dyc, pht hop cho vige in béng gidy

TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.170

soft calendered paper

paper that has been subjected to soft
calendering

4171

solid board

board comprising a single furnish layer

4.172
solid fibreboard

board, which may be pasted or unpasted, often
incorporating a lining of kraft or other strong
furnish intended, and suitable for, the
manufacture of packing cases and drums

NOTE  Solid fibreboard generally has a grammage
above 600 g/m?.

4173

solvent-coated paper

paper coated with resins or plastics dissolved in

volatile solvents which are subsequently
evaporated

4174

spinning paper

paper having a particularly high tensile strength
in the machine direction, suitable for spinning
into twine or cord

4475

spirit-duplicator copy paper

paper with sufficient resistance to alcohol
absorption to permit copies to be produced on it
by means of a spirit-duplicator machine

4.176

stencil-duplicator copy paper

bulky paper, sufficiently opaque, suitable for
receiving impressions by a duplicating stencil on

35



TCVN 12310-4:2018

nén trén mot hay ca hai mat

4171

Gidy hogc cac tong tir rom

Gidy hodc cac t8ng (twong (mg) lam tir bt gidy
rom khdng tdy tréng, khdng c6 céc loai bdt gidy
khac

CHU THICH Théng thuwong gidy nay c6 mau vang
4178

Céc tdng lam vali

Céc tdng dugc ding chli yéu dé san xuét cac vat
dyng du lich

CHU THICH  Cac téng nay thuong dugc gia keo, 6
chit, 46 b&n cao, phi hep cho ép, gép, tao hinh, uén
cong va tén dinh, c6 thd khau duoc va gia cong bd

mét, thuwdng chiu nudc va cé ngoal quan dugc hoan
thién va c4c tinh chét khac

4179

Gidly ép quang cao cdp

Gidy sC

Giy duoc can lang & méy ép quang cao cip dé
c6 b& mat lang bong va @6 nhan cao hon gidy
dugc hoan thign trén may xeo

4.180
Gidy gia keo bé mjt

Gidy ma bé mét da dugc gia cong dé cai thign
dc tinh b& méit

Xem thém gia keo, ép gia keo
4.181

Gidy lam bang s6 lisu
Gidy lam the

Gidy bdn, cirng, d0 ddy duoc kiém soat chinh

36

one or both sides

4177

strawpaper or straw board

paper or board (respectively) made from
unbleached strawpulp to the exclusion of other
pulps

NOTE It is generally of a yellow colour

4178

suitcase board

board intended primarily for the manufacture of
travel goods

NOTE It is nomally sized, dense, strong, suitable
for pressing, folding, forming, bending and riveting,
and capable of being sewn and of receiving an
appropriate surface application, generally to obtain
water resistance and to improve appearance and
other properties.

4179

supercalendered paper

SC paper

paper that has been highly calendered in a
supercalender in order to obtain a smoother
surface and higher gloss than machine-finished
paper

4.180

surface-sized paper

paper of which the surface has been given a
surface application intended to improve its
surface characteristics

cf. sizing, size press

4.181
tabulating-card paper
paper for punched cards

strong, stiff paper of even and accurately



xac, ¢6 @9 on dinh kich thuéc, 6 kha ning dyuc
18 va c6 d3c tinh pht hep @é ding trong thu thap
s6 ligu

4.182

Gidy nhia dwong

Gidy diu

Gidy duoc trang'phii hay ngam tAm véi hic in
sdn xuét tir than d4, g8, bitum hay nhirng vat ligu
twong ty, c6 kha nang chéng lai sy thdm nhap
clia nwéc va hoi nuéc

4.183

Céc téng I&p mit tai ché

Céc tong 1am lép séng médt ting, hai ting, ba
ting hodc nhidu ting (thudng 1am chii yéu tr
giéy thu hdi) va G&p (ng yau cdu van chuydn
hoc quy dinh k¥ thuat clia co quan quan ly
4.184

Gifly nhay nhigt

Gléy c6 mdt mét duge trang phi chét nhay véi
nhiét, durgc sir dyng 68 tao céc bén copy cb do
phén giai cao biing cch tiép nhan xung dign

CHU THICH  Thuong dirge st dyng cho may fax,
may in dign tam a8 va cac Gdu in nhigt dign

4.185

Gidy hodc cac tong ba lop

Xem gidy hogic cic tang ba ting

4.186

Gidy hoic cac tong ba ting

Gidy hogc céc tong ba lo6p

Gidly hogic cAc tang bao gém ba 16p bt xeo két
hop véi nhau trong qua trinh sén xudt, trong khi
& trang thai 4m

TCVN 12310-4:2018

controlled thickness, dimensionally stable,
capable of being punched cleanly and having
suitable  characteristics for use in data
processing

4.182

tarred brown paper

paper coated or impregnated with tar from coal,
wood; bitumen or similar material, having some
resistance to the transmission of water and
water vapour

4.183
test liner

single, two-ply, three-ply or multi-ply linerboard
(often made principally from recovered paper)
and meeting the requirements of applicable
freight ions or ificati

4.184

thermal-sensitive paper

paper with a one-sided application of heat-
sensitive coating used to produce high-resolution
copies from reception of electrical impulses
NOTE  Commonly used for facsimile machines,
electro-cardiograph printers and other electrically
heated printer heads.

4.185

three-layer paper or board

SEE three-ply paper or board

4.186

three-ply paper or board

three-layer paper or board

paper or board consisting of three fumish layers
combined together during manufacture, while
still moist

37



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Xem thém gidy hodc cac tong ba thanh phan
CHU THICH  L6p bgt xeo ngoai ciing c6 thé cé thanh
phén giéng nhau

4.187

Gidy tissue

Béng hodc t& gidy tao hinh kin dwgc lam chun,
san xuét tir xo sgi cellulosic, gém mot hay nhidu
ting gidy méng nhe

CHU THICH 1 Qua trinh 1am chun thwdng duoc
tién hanh trurérc khi gidy khd hoan toan

CHU THICH 2 & mot s8 quéc gia, thuat ngr
“cellulosic” trong phan dinh nghia nay c6 thé gay kho
khan cho thipc té san xudt, va c6 thé gay nham I&n véi
sqi bdng len hay bang vi bdng cling 1 xenlulo 100 %.

4.188

Gidy vé sinh

Gidy duwgc st dyng cho myc dich vé sinh

4.189

T4m ép cach dién

Xem tdm ép

4.190

Gidy vé m&

Gidy phd hgp cho “gidy vé van phong’, di me
cho sao chép hinh anh trén gidy bing anh séng
truyén qua va d& v lai ban géc dugc dat dudi.

CHU THICH Tinh mé dyc c6 thé dat dugc bing hai
cach:

a) X Iy thich hop gidy béng déu, nhya hojic sap
sau khi xeo gidy @& tao ra gidy vé m& nhan tao hoic

b) Béng qué trinh x( Iy co hoc trong khi chudn bi
nguyén ligu d& tao ra san pham gidy v& m ty nhién

38

cf. triplex paper or board

NOTE The outer furnish layers may be of the same

composition.

4.187

tissue paper

cnéped web or sheet of closed formation, made

of cellulosic fibres and comprising one or more

plies of lightweight paper

NOTE 1  Créping is generally carried out before the

paper is fully dried.

NOTE 2  In certain countries, the use of the word

“cellulosic* in this context may lead to practical

difficulties and there may be a danger of confusion

with cotton wool or wadding, as cotton is also pure

cellulose.

4.188

toilet paper

paper intended for sanitary use

4.189

transformer board

SEE presspahn

4.190

translucent drawing paper

paper suitable for “"drawing office” use,

sufficiently translucent for an image on it to be
P by

and for a design to be traced on it from an

original placed beneath it

using itted light

- NOTE The translucency can be achieved in one of

two ways:

a) by treating suitable paper with oil, resin or
waxes after manufacture, to produce "prepared
translucent drawing paper”; or

b) by a mechanical treatment during stock
preparation to produce "natural translucent drawing
paper”.



4.191

Cac tong xo s¢i séng ba vach

Cac tong bao gdm ba t& gidy da lam séng léng
vao gitva va dan v&i bén mat gidy

Xem thém cac tdng xo sgi séng

4.192

Gidly hodc cac téng ba thanh phin

Gifly ho3c cac tong gdm ba Iop bét xeo khac
nhau

Xem thém gidy hodic cac tong ba ting

4.193

GlAy hoic céc tong lwdi doi

Giély hoc cac tong dugc hinh thanh gitra hai
Iwéi

4194

Gidy hoc céc tang hai l6p

Xem gidy hodc cic tdng hal ting

4195
Gldly hojic cic tong hai ting
Gidy hojic cic téng hai lop

Gidly ho3ic cAc t8ng gdm hai I6p bt xeo két hop
véi nhau khi & trang thai 4m trong qué trinh san
xuét

Xem thém gidy hoic cac tong hai thanh phin

4.196
G4y hojc cac tong nhudm mau hai mit

Gidy hoic cag tong co hai mat dwgc nhudm mau
ch(i  trong qué trinh san xuét

4197
Gidy danh may

Gidy poluya
Giély diing chtl yéu cho may danh cht, duoc gia

TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.191

triple-wall corrugated fibreboard

board consisting of three sheets of fiuted paper
interposed between and glued to four facings

cf. corrugated fibreboard

4.192
triplex paper or board

paper or board consisting of three different
furnish layers

cf. three-ply paper or board

4.193
twin-wire paper or board

paper or board formed between two wires

4.194

two-layer paper or board
SEE two-ply paper or board
4195

two-ply paper or board
two-layer paper or board

paper or board consisting of two furnish layers
combined together during manufacture, while
still moist

cf. duplex paper or board

4.196

two-sided coloured paper or board

pape orboard, both sides of which have been

coloured during
4.197
typewriting paper

paper intended principally to receive an initial

39



TCVN 12310-4:2018

keo thich hep, thwong co d bén co hoc cao va
6 kha ning chéng lai nh huéng cia cach danh
may va tay x6a

4.198

Gidy trang phi cc nhe

Gidy uLWC

Gidy trang phi nhe, ¢6 dinh lwgng duéi 40 gim?
va chti yéu dugc dung @& xuit ban cac 4n phim
duge phan phdi qua duong buu dign ma khéi
Iegng 12 mdt nhan t dnh huéng dén chi phi
4.199

Gidy uLWC

Xem gidy trang tring phii cyc nhe

4.200

Gidy két hop

Gidy duoc san xuét bdng cach dan hai bing
hodc t& gidy lai voi nhau biing bitum ho3c héc in
(than d4, g8) hogc bing cAc vét ligu turong ty
4201

Giély khang gia keo

Gidy khéng qua qué trinh gia keo

4.202

Gidy gia da géc thuc vat

Gidy aa bj bién tinh béi tac dgng cla axit sulfuric

Xem thém gidy chéng thdm diu m&

CHU THICH  Céch x Iy nay gitp cho gidy c6 clu
tric lién tyc, tang 66 cirng bd mét, néng cao kha nang
chéng lai sy thim thiu clia cac chét Idng htu co
théng thudng va mét sb chét béo, dau mé. Céu trac
nay cling giip gidy c6 kha nang chéng lai sy phan hiy
trong nuérc, thém chi la nuée sbi.

40

type-script, adequately sized, normally of high
mechanical strength and having good resistance
to the impact of the type of a typewriter and to
erasure

4.198

ultra-lightweight coated paper

ULWC paper

lightweight coated paper with a grammage lower
than 40 g/m? and typically used for publications
distributed through the mail in which weight is a
critical cost factor

4.199

ULWC paper

SEE ultra-lightweight coated paper

4.200
union paper

paper produced by pasting together two webs or
sheets of paper with bitumen tar (coal or wood),
or similar materials

4.201

unsized paper

paper that has not undergone sizing

4.202

vegetable parchment

paper that has been modified by the action of
sulfuric acid

cf. greaseproof paper

NOTE This treatment gives it,a continuous texture,
increases surface hardness and gives it a high
degree of resistance to penetration by organic liquids
generally, and particularly fats, oils and greases. The
structure also confers on the paper resistance to
disintegration by water, even bolling water.



4.203

Gidy hogc cac tong c6 van

Gidly hodc cac tdng co chira mt lrong nhé xo
$0i v&i mau séc va curong d mau khac so voi
phén cdn lai clia gidy

CHU THICH  Gidy loai nay thuong duec bidt dén 1a
gidy silua, gidy granite hosc gidy ¢6 van, dém

4.204

Bén trai

Bén ngugc véi bén phai

4.205

Gidy dé gidy dan twong

Gidy dugc c6 mdt mét dugc trang phil hay in 4n
hodc ca hai, mat con lai dwoc phét hd dan hosic
chéit két dinh khac

CHU THICH  Gidy dé nay c6 thé thich hop @8 lam
gidy dan tuémg hoic dan trén

4.206

Gidy loai

Gidy hosc cac tong sau khi st dung hodic trong
qua trinh gia cong, c6 thé thu hdi dwoc va sir
dung (sau khi danh toi thanh huyén phu) dé san
xuét gidy hogc cc tong hodc st dung cho mt
s6 nganh cong nghigp khac

Xem thém gidy thu hdi

4.207

Gidy hoic cac tong hoan thign biing nuéc
Gidy hogic cac tong hoan thién & mirc cao béng
céch |am -m mdt hay ca hai mat béng gidy véi
mgt mang méng nuc, thwong st dung dao gat
nuéc trong subt qua trinh chay qua may xép déng
4.208

Gidy dé hat nwée

Gidy thdm hut, khong gia keo bén trong hodc gia
keo bé mat

TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.203
veined paper or board

paper or board which shows a small amount of
fibres with a colour or intensity of colour different
from the rest of the paper

NOTE  Certain grades are known as silurian, granite
or mottled papers.

4.204

verso

the reverse side from the recto

4.205

wallpaper base

paper intended to receive on one side either a
coating or a print, or both, the other side being
intended for the application of paste or another
adhesive

NOTE  This base paper must be suitable for
conversion to wallpaper and for hanging.

4.206

‘waste paper

paper or board which, after use or during
converting, can be recovered and used (after
slushing) for the manufacture of paper or board
or for some other industrial use

cf. recovered paper

4.207
water-finished paper or board
paper or board with a high finish obtained by

~dampening one or both sides of the web with a

film of water, usually applied by water doctors,
during its passage through the machine stack
4.208

waterleaf paper

an absorbent paper containing no internal or
surface size

41



TCVN 12310-4:2018

CHU THICH  Gidy nay dwoc sir dung khi san xuét (vi
dy gidly tham, gidy loc), hojic co thé st dyng lam gidy
aé

4.209

Gidy hoic cac tong trang phii sap

Gidy hoc c4c tong duoc x& ly véi parafin hogic
s4p khéc bang cach ngam tim hoéc gia cong bé
mét

4.210

Giy bén wot

Giy dugc xi Iy a8 lam giam t3n thét cia mot sb
tinh chét b&n khi w6t

CHU THICH Mgt vai tinh chét bdn nhw d bdn nén
va d§ ciing ¢ thé khong bj anh hudng

4211

Giy hoic cic tng c6 bt gé

Xem gidy hodc cic tong tir bt gidy gé co hoe
4.212

Gifly hodic cac tong tir bt gb hoa hoc

Gidy hojic cic tdng xeo béing b3t chua nghlén
Gidy hodc céc tng v8 nguyan tic chi chira duy
nhét bdt gidy hoa hoc trong thanh phan xo soi

CHUTHICH Trong thyc té gidy nay c6 thé chira mot
lwgng nhd bot gidy khac

4213
Gidy khéng soc

Gidy khang cb cac dang k& ndi

4.214
Gidy bao goi

Gidy dung d& boc, bdo v8 hay trang trl cac qua
tang

42

NOTE
example filter paper, blotting paper), or it may be

It may be used as manufactured (for

used as a base paper.
4.209
waxed paper or board

paper or board treated with paraffin wax andfor
other waxes by impregnation or surface
application

4.210

wet-strength paper

paper so treated as to decrease its loss in some
strength properties upon wetting

NOTE Some strength properties, such as
compressive strength and stiffness, may not be
affected.

4211

wood-containing paper or board

SEE mechanical woodpulp paper or board
4.212

woodfree paper or board

freesheet paper or board

paper or board having, in principle, only
chemical pulp in its fibre composition

NOTE In practice, it may contain a small amount of
other pulps.

4.213

wove paper

paper without laid lines

4.214

wrapping paper

paper intended for containing, protecting or
decoratively presenting products



4.215

Gidly bao g6i méng

Gidy bao géi mém, dai, c6 dinh legng thép trong
khoang 12 g/m? dén 30.g/m? dwoc ding cht yéu
& bao géi bao vé cac vat pham dé va va goi qua
tang

4.216

Gidy in tinh dign

Xem gidy copy
4.217

Xem cac tong 6p bdi
4.218

Céc tong bdi, dinh lwgng thdp nhét 12 1 000 g/m?
va ¢6 It nh&t mdt 16p 1am bing bot kraft G& san
xuét hom hdp cizng

4.219

Xem gidy hodc cac téng cé Iop vai & giva

4.220

Giély da qua may can méng dé thu duoc d day
dbng nhét

TCVN 12310-4:2018

4.215
wrapping tissue

a soft and strong, lightweight wrapping paper of
grammage generally between 12.g/m? and
30 g/m? primarly intended for protective
packaging of delicate articles and for gift wrapping

4.216

xerographic paper

SEE copy paper

4217

SEE pasted lined board
4.218

pasted board, of a mtmmum grammage of
1 000 g/m? and having at least one strong kraft
or similar liner, suitable for the manufacture of
packing cases

4.219

SEE cloth-centred paper or board

4.220

paper that has been passed through a thickness
calender suitable for giving it uniform thickness

43



TCVN 12310-4:2018
Bang tra theo thi tw chi¥ cai tiéng Viét
B
Bén phai (1)4.151.1
Bén phai (2) 4.151.2
Bén phai (3)4.151.3
Bén phai (4) 4.151.4
Bén phai 4.151
Bén trai 4.204
Bia clrng dwoc can bong 4.79
Buu dnh 4,144
Bwu anh minh hoa 4.86
Buu thiép 4.98
Buu thiép minh hoa 4.85

Céc tong amiang 4.9

Céc tng bao géi chit 16ng 4.107
Cac tong bia sach 4.21

Cac tong bdi 4.135

Cic tong bdi mit 4.137

Cac tong b tréang phi cao cip 4.136
Cac tong cimg 4.171

Cac tong day 4.116

Céc tong day co trang phi 4.70

Céc tong 8 tao hinh 4.18

Cac téng ép 4.146

Cac tong hgp 4.35

Céc tong hdp gép 4.75

Céc tong hop 4.75

Cac tong hp gép c6 Iop ngoai lam tir bt gidy tdy tring 4.16
Cic tong hgp gép trang phu 4.42
Cac tong lam gidy 4.165

Céc tong lam 16p séng 4.105

Gifly mat (hodic day) (4) 4.105

Cac tdng 1am I6p séng tal ché 4.153
Céc tdng lam vali 4.178

44



TCVN 12310-4:2018
Céc tong I&p mit téi ché 4.183
Céc tdng ni 4.67
Cac téng phii thach cao 4.142
Cac tong tho 4.38
Céc tong thd phu mét 4.101
Céc tong trang phi cao cép 4.90
Céc tong tir bt gidy co hoc 4.112
Cac tong tir bot gidy co hoc nau 4.22
Cac tong tir hdn hop bt gidy nau 4.23
Céc téng xo sgi cirng 4.172
Céc téng xo soi da 4.96
Céc téng xo soi song 4.49
Céac téng xo sgi séng ba vach 4.191
Céc téng xo soi séng hai mit 4,56
Cac téng xo soi séng hai vach 4.57
Cac tdng xo sol séng mdt mat 4.166
Céc tong xo s¢i séng mt vach 4.167
Céc tong xo sgi séng hai mat 4.167

Gldy ap phich 4.145
Gidy bao an 4.160

Gldy bao g6i 4.214
Gidy bao goi méng 4.215
Gifly bao hoa 4.161
Gidy bao mat 4.163
Gidy ban w6t 4.210
Gidy bdi 4.138

Gidy béng m& 4.78
Gidy cacbon héa 4.31
Gidy cach aién 4.130
Giy can mém 4.170
Gidy chéng dinh 4.158
Gidy khéng dinh 4.158
Gidly chéng gi 4.5

Giy chéng m&, xin 4.6

45



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Gidy chdng tham diu m 4.82
Gidy chun 4.52

Gidly c6 bjt gidy tal ché 4.155
Gidy tai ché 4.155

Gidy ¢6 dong ké ndi 4.95

Gidy cb cac dong ké sén 4.95
Gidy c6 thé téi ché 4.152

Gidy copy 4.46

Gidy in tinh di¢n 4.46

Gidy photocopy 4.46

Gidly copy cho méy sao chép diing can 4.175
Gidly copy khéng cachon 4.33
Gidy copy khéng cacbon 4.34
Gidy cudn éng soi dgt 4.133
Gily cuén thuéc 14 4.39

Gidy danh may 4.197

Gidy poluya 4.197

Gléy dé gidy anh 4.141

Gidy dé gidy cacbon 4.32

Gidy aé gidy dén tuomg 4.205
Gidy dé gidy diazo 4.12

Gidy aé gidy nén in sao 4.60
Gidy dé hut nwéc 4.208

Gidy diing cho méy in bing gidy nén 4.176
Gidy In rémid 4.176

Gidy ép 4.148

Gidy ép quang cao cdp 4.179
Gidy SC 4.179

Gidy gia cwéng két hop 4.157
Gidy gia da géc thyc vat 4.202
Gidy gia keo 4.168

Gidy gia keo bé mit 4.180

Gidy gid my thuat 4.87

Gidy hoc céc téng ba I6p 4.185
Gidy hoac cac tong ba ting 4.186

46



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Gidy hodc cac tong ba 16p 4.186

Gidy hodc cac tong ba thanh phén 4.192

Gidy hodc cac tong cach dién 4.61

Gidy hodc cac téng cach dién 4.89

Gidy hodc cac tong can lang 4.28

Giély hodc cac téng chéng chay 4.69

Gidy hodc cac tong chwa hoan thign 4.134

Gidy hogc cac tong cé bdt gd 4.211

Gidly hogc cac tong cé 16p vai & giira 4.40

Gidy hodic cac téng cé van 4.203

Gidy hodc cac tong dap ndi 4.62

Gidy hodc cic tong dé 4.13

Gifly hodic cac tong dé 4.19

Gidly hodic cac tong dé khong tiép xuc 4.124

Gidly hodc cac tong dé tiép xic trie tiép 4.55

Gidy hodc cac tong dwoc hoan thign trén may xeo 4.109
Gidly hojc cac tong MF 4.109

Gidy hojic cic tong dwoc 1am bong bing ma sét 4.77
Gidy hodc cac téng dwoc lam béng trén may xeo 4.110
Gidly hodc cac tong MG 4.110

Gidy hodc cac tong gia cwong 4.156

Gidy hoic cac tong Gidc - ca 4.91

Gidy hodc cac tong hai I6p 4.194

Gidy hoc cac tong hal tng 4,195

Gidy hojic cac téng hai lop 4.195

Gidy hoic cac tong hai thanh phén 4.59

Gidy hogc cac tong hoan thién bing nwéc 4.207
Gidy hogc cac tong lam béng bing tAm kim loai 4.143
Gidy hodc cac tong 1am 16p séng 4.51

Gidy hodc céc tong lwdl 45l 4.193

Gidy hodc cac tong MF 4.114

Giély hogc cac tong MG 4.115

Gidy hoic cac tong nhiéu 1op 4.120

Gidy hogc cac téng nhidu ting 4.122

Gidy hodc cac tdng nhiéu &p 4.122

47



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Giély hodc cac tng nhiéu thanh phin 4.122
Gidy hodc cac tong nhiéu thanh phén 4.121
Gidy hogc cac tong nhugm mau hai mit 4.196
Gily hogc cac tong nhum mau mot mat 4.128
Gidy hojc céc téng phi vai 4.41

Giy hogc cac tong tao song 4.74

Giy hojic cic téng trang ép bong 4.36

Gidy hoc cac tong trang phu bing dao - khi 4.2
Gidy hojc cic tdng trang phi sap 4.209

Giély hodic cac téng tir bot gldy g co hoc 4.113
Gidy hoic cac tong chiva bt gidy gb 4.113
Gidy hoic cic tong tir bt gb hod hoc 4.212
Gidy hoic céc tong xeo bing bét chiva nghién 4.212
Gidy hogc cac tong tir hdn hep rom 4.117

Gidly hodc cac tong tir rom 4.177

Gidy hojc cic tong xeo biing bjt chwa nghién 4.76
Giy in ban d 4.111

Giy In bao 4.123

Gidy in chirng chi4.20

Gidy in kinh thanh 4.14

Gidy in offset 4.127

Gidy In tién 4.11

Gidy in tinh dién 4.216

Gidy két hgp 4.200

Gily khéng axit 4.1

Gidly khéng dinh 4.164

Gidy khéng gi4.125

Gidy khéng gia keo 4.201

Gidy khéng md, xin 4.126

Gidy khéng sqc 4.213

Gidy khéng tro 4.10

Gidly kraft 4.94

Gidy lam bang sé ligu 4.181

Gidy lam thé 4.181

Giély lam 1&p cach dién 4,131

48



TCVN 12310-4:2018
Gidy 1am I&p séng 4.50
Gidy lam phong bi 4.64
Gidy 1am sb sach 4.97
Gidy lam thé 4.132
Gidy lam tréng cén 4.26
Gidly 1am tryc (1) can 4.27
Gidy lam tréng can 4.27
Gidy 1am ty dign 4.45
Glay lam vo dan 4.4
Gidy loal 4.206
Gidy loc 4.68
Glay lwu triv 4.7
Gidly LWC 4.108
Gidly mit (hogc day) (1) 4.102
Gidy mit (hojc day) (2)4.103
Ong gidy 16t ngoai 4.103
Gidy mat (hojic déy) (3) 4.104
Téng gidy mét (hojc day) 4.104
Gidy méng nhe 4.100
Gldy my thuat 4.8
Gidy nhin 4.44
Gidly nhay nhiét 4.184
Gidy nhya dwéng 4.182
Gidy diu 4.182
Gldy opaque 4.129
Gidy photocopy 4.140
Gidy SC 4.162
Gidy séng 4.72
Gidy ti ché 4.154
- Gidy tao s6ng 4.73
Gidy lam 16p séng 4.73
Gidy thim 4.17
Gidy than 4.30
Gidy thu hi 4.150
Giy tissue 4.187

49



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Gidy tissue lam tu dién 4.29

Gidy 1am ty dlén 4.29

Gidy trang bang dich trang c6 tao bot 4.25
Gidy trang keo bé mat bing keo nhiét néng chay 4.84
Gidy trang kiéu nhing 4.54

Gidy trang pht 4.43

Gidy trang phti bang ban chai 4.24
Gidy trang phi bing dao 4.15

Gidly trang phi bing ép diin keo 4.53
Gidy trang phi cyc nhe 4.198

Gidy ULWC 4.198

Gidy trang phti dung méi 4.173

Gidy trang phu ép-gia keo 4.169
Gidy trang phu kiéu diin 4.65

Gidy trang phii kiéu 16 4.159

Gidy trang phi nhe 4.99

Gidy LWC 4.99

Gidly trang phu nhi tirong 4.63

Gidly trang phu-in 16m 4.80

Gidy tudi thg cao 4.139

Gidy ULWC 4.199

Gldy va céc tong chju ddu m& 4.81
Gidy val 4,149

Gidy vai 4.3

Gidy va ky thujt (duc) 4.58

Gidy vé m& 4.190

Gidly vé sinh 4.188

Gidy xe si 4.174

Lam chun nhiéu 4.83

Lam chun w&t4.83

Lop mit 4.66

Lép ngoai cac tong nhiéu 1&p cé dd bén cao 493

Lép ngodi I&p mit cac tong nhidu Iop c6 df bén cao 4.92
N

50



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Nhén ban 4.119

P
Phong bi thw 4.47
Tai thie 4.47

s
S&n phim diic bing bt gidy 4.118
Song 4.71

T
Tém ép 4.147

T4m ép céch dign 4,147

Tém ép cach dign 4.189

Tam I6t xenlulo 4.37

Ting gidy mit (hodc day) 4.106
Thé chi myc 4.88

Téi thw 4.48

51



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Alphabetical index

A
acid-free paper 4.1
air-knife coated paper or board 4.2
all-rag paper 4.3
ammunition cartridge 4.4
anti-rust paper 4.5
anti-tarnish paper 4.6
archival paper 4.7
art paper 4.8
asbestos board 4.9
ashless paper 4.10

banknote paper 4.11

base paper for diazotype 4.12
base paper or board 4.13

body paper or board 4.13

bible paper 4.14

blade-coated paper 4.15

bleached lined folding boxboard 4.16
blotting paper 4.17

board for forming 4.18

body paper or board 4.19

bond paper 4.20

bookbinding board 4.21

brown mechanical pulp board 4.22
brown mixed pulp board 4.23
brush-coated paper 4.24
bubble-coated paper 4.25

calender-bowl paper 4.26
calendered paper or board 4.28
calender-roll paper 4.27
calender-bowl paper 4.27



TCVN 12310-4:2018

capacitor tissue paper 4.29
condenser paper 4.29

carbon paper 4.30

carbonized form 4.31
carbonizing base paper 4.32
carbonless copy paper 4.33
carbonless copy-paper forms 4.34
carton board 4.35

cast-coated paper or board 4.36
cellulose wadding 4.37
chipboard 4.38

cigarette paper 4.39
cloth-centred paper or board 4.40
cloth-lined paper or board 4.41
coated folding boxboard 4.42
coated paper 4.43
cockle-finished paper 4.44
condenser paper 4.45

copy paper 4.46

xerographic paper 4.46
photocopying paper 4.46
correspondence envelope 4.47
correspondence pocket 4.47
correspondence pocket 4.48
corrugated fibreboard 4.49
corrugating medium 4.50
corrugating paper or board 4.51
crepe paper 4.52
curtain-coated paper 4.53

dip-coated paper 4.54

direct-contact base paper or board 4.55
double-faced corrugated fibreboard 4.56
double-wall corrugated fibreboard 4.57
drawing paper (opaque) 4.58

53



TCVN 12310-4:2018

duplex paper or board 4.59
duplicating stencil base paper 4.60

electrical insulating paper or board 4.61
embossed paper or board 4.62
emulsion-coated paper 4.63

envelope paper 4.64

extrusion-coated paper 4.65

facing 4.66

felt board 4.67

filter paper 4.68

fire-resistant paper or board 4.69
flong 4.70

flute 4.71

fluted paper 4.72

fluting medium 4.73

corrugating medium 4.73

fluting paper or board 4.74
corrugating paper or board 4.74
folding boxboard 4.75

carton board 4.75

freesheet paper or board 4.76
friction-glazed paper or board 4.77

glassine 4.78

glazed millboard 4.79

gravure-coated paper 4.80
greaseproof paper 4.82
grease-resistant paper and board 4.81

heavy crepe 4.83

wet crepe 4.83
hot-melt coated paper 4.84

54



illustrated lettercard 4.85
illustrated postcard 4.86
imitation art paper 4.87

index card 4.88

insulating paper or board 4.89
ivory board 4.90

jacquard paper or board 4.91

kraft faced liner 4.92
kraft liner 4.93
kraft paper 4.94

laid paper 4.95

leatherfibre board 4.96
ledger paper 4.97

lettercard 4.98

lightweight coated paper 4.99
LWC paper 4.99

lightweight paper 4.100

lined chipboard 4.101

liner (1) 4.102

liner (2) 4.103

liner (3) 4,104

liner ply 4.104

finer ply 4.106

linerboard 4.105

liner (4) 4.105
liquid-packaging board 4.107
LWC paper 4.108

machine-finished paper or board 4.109
MF paper or board 4.109
machine-glazed paper or board 4.110

TCVN 12310-4:2018

55



TCVN 12310-4:2018

MG paper or board 4.110

map paper 4.111

mechanical pulp board 4.112
mechanical woodpulp paper or board wood-containing paper or board 4.113
MF paper or board 4.114

MG paper or board 4.115
millboard 4.116

mixed straw paper or board 4.117
moulded pulp products 4.118
multicopy business form 4.119
multilayer paper or board 4.120
multiplex paper or board 4.121
multi-ply paper or board 4.122
multi-layer paper or board 4.122
mulitiplex paper or board 4.122

newsprint 4,123

non-contact base paper or board 4.124
non-rust paper 4.125

non-tarnish paper 4.126

offset lithographic paper 4.127
one-side coloured paper or board 4.128
opaque circular 4,129

paper for conductor insulation 4.130
paper for [aminated Insulators 4.131
paper for punched cards 4.132
paper for textile paper tubes 4.133
Ppaper or board without finish 4.134
pasted board 4.135

pasted Ivory board 4.136

pasted lined board 4.137

56



pasted paper 4.138

permanent paper 4.139
photocopying paper 4.140
photographic base paper 4.141
plaster liner board 4.142
plate-glazed paper or hoard 4.143
postcard 4.144

poster paper 4.145

pressboard 4.146

presspahn 4.147

transformer board 4.147
presspaper 4.148

rag paper 4,149

recovered paper 4.150

recto (1) 4.151.1

recto (2) 4.151.2

recto (3) 4.151.3

recto (4) 4.151.4

rectod.151

recyclable paper 4.152
recycled linerboard 4.153
recycled paper 4.154
recycled-content paper 4.155
recycled paper 4.155
reinforced paper or board 4.156
reinforced union paper 4.157
release paper 4.158
separating paper 4.158
roll-coated paper 4.159

safety paper 4.160
saturating paper 4,161
SC paper 4.162
security paper 4.163

TCVN 12310-4:2018

57



TCVN 12310-4:2018

separating paper 4-164

shoe board 4.165

single-face corrugated fibreboard 4.166
single-wall corrugated fibreboard 4.167
double-faced corrugated fibreboard 4.167

sized paper 4.168

size-press coated paper 4.169

soft calendered paper 4.170

solid board 4.171

solid fibreboard 4.172

solvent-coated paper 4.173

spinning paper 4.174

spirit-duplicator copy paper 4.175
stencil-duplicator copy paper 4.176

strawpaper or straw board 4.177
suitcase board 4.178

supercalendered paper 4.179

SC paper 4.179

surface-sized paper 4.180

tabulating-card paper 4.181
paper for punched cards 4.181
tarred brown paper 4.182

test liner 4.183
thermal-sensitive paper 4.184
three-layer paper or board 4.185
three-ply paper or board 4.186
three-layer paper or board 4.186
tissue paper 4.187

toilet paper 4.188

transformer board 4.189
translucent drawing paper 4.190
triple-wall corrugated fibreboard 4.191
triplex paper or board 4.192
twin-wire paper or board 4.193

58



TCVN 12310-4:2018
two-layer paper or board 4.194
two-ply paper or board 4.195
two-layer paper or board 4.195
two-sided coloured paper or board 4.196
typewriting paper 4.197

ultra-lightweight coated paper 4.198
ULWC paper 4.198

ULWC paper 4.199

union paper 4.200

unsized paper 4.201

vegetable parchment 4.202
veined paper or board 4.203
Verso 4.204

wallpaper base 4.205

waste paper 4.206

water-finished paper or board 4.207
waterleaf paper 4.208

waxed paper or board 4.209
wet-strength paper 4.210
wood-containing paper or board 4.211
woodfree paper or board 4.212
freesheet paper or board 4.212
wove paper 4.213

wrapping paper 4.214

wrapping tissue 4.215

xerographic paper 4.216

59



TCVN 12310-4:2018

Thw myc tai lidu tham khao

[1] TCVN 11273:2015 (iSO 9706:1994) Théng tin
Va tu ligu - Gidy danh cho tai ligu — Yéu chu vé&
a bén

[2] 1ISO 10241:1992, International terminology
stan- dards- Preparation and layout.

[3] 1SO 11108:1996, Information and documenta-

tion - Archival paper-
permanence and durabiity.

Requirements  for

Bibliography
[1] 1ISO 9706:1994, Information and documenta-
tion- Paper for documents- Requirements for
permanence.
[2] 1ISO 10241:1992, International terminology
stan- dards- Preparation and fayout.
[3] I1SO 11108:1996, Information and
documenta- tion - Archival paper- Requirements
for permanence and durability.

60



	12310-4_2018_001.jpg
	12310-4_2018_002.jpg
	12310-4_2018_003.jpg
	12310-4_2018_004.jpg
	12310-4_2018_005.jpg
	12310-4_2018_006.jpg
	12310-4_2018_007.jpg
	12310-4_2018_008.jpg
	12310-4_2018_009.jpg
	12310-4_2018_010.jpg
	12310-4_2018_011.jpg
	12310-4_2018_012.jpg
	12310-4_2018_013.jpg
	12310-4_2018_014.jpg
	12310-4_2018_015.jpg
	12310-4_2018_016.jpg
	12310-4_2018_017.jpg
	12310-4_2018_018.jpg
	12310-4_2018_019.jpg
	12310-4_2018_020.jpg
	12310-4_2018_021.jpg
	12310-4_2018_022.jpg
	12310-4_2018_023.jpg
	12310-4_2018_024.jpg
	12310-4_2018_025.jpg
	12310-4_2018_026.jpg
	12310-4_2018_027.jpg
	12310-4_2018_028.jpg
	12310-4_2018_029.jpg
	12310-4_2018_030.jpg
	12310-4_2018_031.jpg
	12310-4_2018_032.jpg
	12310-4_2018_033.jpg
	12310-4_2018_034.jpg
	12310-4_2018_035.jpg
	12310-4_2018_036.jpg
	12310-4_2018_037.jpg
	12310-4_2018_038.jpg
	12310-4_2018_039.jpg
	12310-4_2018_040.jpg
	12310-4_2018_041.jpg
	12310-4_2018_042.jpg
	12310-4_2018_043.jpg
	12310-4_2018_044.jpg
	12310-4_2018_045.jpg
	12310-4_2018_046.jpg
	12310-4_2018_047.jpg
	12310-4_2018_048.jpg
	12310-4_2018_049.jpg
	12310-4_2018_050.jpg
	12310-4_2018_051.jpg
	12310-4_2018_052.jpg
	12310-4_2018_053.jpg
	12310-4_2018_054.jpg
	12310-4_2018_055.jpg
	12310-4_2018_056.jpg
	12310-4_2018_057.jpg
	12310-4_2018_058.jpg

